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Annexure - K

Balance with Bank Account No. II (Regions)

4423030

Sr. No. Name of the Regional Office As on 31.03.2023 As on 31,03.2022
1 |Asansol (Asansol Region-Il) 2955 21,638.71 ' 6,596.11
2 Barakar (Asansol Region-ll) 4338,04,229.46 788,93,171.98
3 Bilaspur ‘ _2,66,788.70 8488,87 567.36
4 Chhindwara 15,16,143.10 52,35725.10}
5 Deoghar 7,87,751.18 130,30,820.18 |
B Dhanbad (Dhanbad Region-}) 70,78,262.00 47,48,300.80 | -
7 Hyderabad ’ 12085,28,151.11 27,32,033.89 1 -
8 Jablpur 7158,41,468.44 40,227.44 {
9 Jammu - ~
10 Jharia (Dhanbad Region-Ill) (378,52,608.003] (378,52,608.00)|
11 Kargali (Ranchi Region-lil) - S
12 Katras (Dhanbad Region-1I) 4001,98,165.00 .1,29,680.00§ - .
13 |Kolkata . 80,889.65 . 54707691
14 Kothagudem 1751,72,653.61 53223141 |
15 Margherita v 45,443.31 .36,72,355.63 |
16~ [Mugma (Asansol Region-1V) - . . - F
17____|Nagpur - 15,04,387.00 . 277,71,570.00
18 New Delhi 21,048.58
19 |Ramgarh (Ranchi Region-II) 2551,99,670.00 40,99,593.00.
20 Ranchi (Ranchi Region-I) 35,44,913.50 . 1633,95,023.50 |
21 Raniganj (Asansol Region-I) 40,01,742.15 7008,22,554.03°
22 Sambalpur 1455,83,067.50 668,61,468.50
23 Singrauli - 11,631.50
24 Talcher 29,77,733.00 14,616.00

Total...

36138,21,538.00

18831,31,396.42
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Children Education Allowance
Dearness Allowance (Off. & Estt.)
Handicapped Allowance
Honorarium

House Rent Allowance (Estt.& Offi)
Cash Allowance

Overtime Allowance

Special Compensatory Allowance (Estt. & Off)
TA Establishment on Tour

TA Establishment on Transfer

TA Officers on Tour

TA Officers on Transfer

TA to Trustees

Transport Allowance (Estt & Off.)
Undisbursed Pay Allowance
Washing Allowance (Group D)

Total

ALLOWANCES & HONORARIUM

Amountin Z As on
31-03-2023

80,22,281.00

1031,74,711.72
39,632.00
34,86,784.36
266,50,077.00
39,470.00
23,831.00
-4,21,736.00
86,83,301.72
23,74,396.00
11,83,591.00
37,30,093.00
4,08,363.00
168,76,557.92
675,39,936.30
28,400.00

Amount in ¥ As on
31-03-2022

101,57,723.00
828,32,514.00
15,289.00
'14,04,122.00
305,34,827.00
41,100.00
'21,574.00

, 3,69,758.00
59,50,780.00
 5,44,034.00
30,64,297.00
11,36,012.00
1,14,512.00
174,57,991.00
122,31,202.47
'37,942.00

2426,83,162.02

1659,13,767.47
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kG GLGE O |
@1 H0 111 (83 H AT AAhg
FATH &ATT RIATTd T ATH 31.03.2023 & 31.03.2022 &1

(I E GG - -

2 |sEx - -

3 |iSemEgR - -

4 |i&carst - -

5 GaER 6,000.00 6,000.00
6 BECIEY - -

7 |gSdrgeXeTe - -

8 HETAT - -

9 |geers - -
10 |Sea@® 1.74 1.74
11 |SFq - -
12 |aman - -
13 |earell - -
14 |paud - -
15  |eprereprar - -
16 ShIATISH - -
17 |#RReEr - -
18 mugmaa - -
19 [FrmR 575.00 1,945.00
20 |72 et - -
21 ramgarh - -
22 RrEw 21,282.00 21,282.00
23  |uelerer - -
24  |@FaeQR - -
25 |ReRien - -
26 [areR - -

el 27,859.74 29,228.74
- {.';,g,-



-~

HAAATAD - 5T
ET F0 111 (&) #F A
AR &1 RIS T AT 31.03.2023 &t 31.03.2022 &Y
1 |3gaaer ' 34,63,920.62 40,74,235.35
2 CRAGTS 51,14,141.22 23,67,078.46
3 |eemaax 37,77,969.59 46,57,148.92
4 IEEGIED 28,62,681.92 26,46,138.92
5 L 10,10,152.00 | 11,92,566.00
6 BEEIr 152,29,032.06 101,74,975.15
7 |8 gexere 8,91,198.18 16,06,985.15
8 HEITIT 50,56,459.77 _37,51,495.90
9 RERAEICY 129,84,871.22 188,58,780.53
10 |o€aat 60,40,884.88 84,20,736.16
11 jsFg . - ’ -
12 - |aRer (5,11,216.43) . (5,11,216.43)
13 |&Erenr - - o
14 |&gma 136,63,524.60 101,90,504.68
15 |srereprar 12,36,240.37 5,74,020.29 |
16 |ramEH 16,60,441.74 50,84,689.77
17 |&eEiRer 15,32,000.65 | 8,67,298.97
18 mugmaa 1,782.73 1,782.73
19 AR 54,78,834 46 | 38,96,121.26 |
20 |ag fear 23,37,319 75 20,89,515.22
21 ramgarh 82,09,700.10 67,18,338.10
22 [T 30,19,220 00 59,13,423.00
23 |aeere 18,43,885.94 49,35,185.98
24 |HFEAR 15,05,790.50 27,04,385.00
25  |RpRTeT 31,34,263.00 10,21,967.10
26  |[areRR 23,99,261.92 21,51,997 .92
 1033,88,154.13

1019,42,360.79
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C. The Surplus of CMPF Organisation exempted from levy of Income Tax under section 10(25) of Income Tax Act, 1961.
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Annexure - N

Balance With Bank Account No -VII (Regions)

Sl No. Name of Regional Office As on 31-03-2023 | As on 31-03-2022
1 Asansol (Asansol Region-l) . ' - S -
2 |Barakar (Asansol Region-lIl) - -
3 IBilaspur 1,44,852.00 1,48,929.00
4 Chhindwara - S
5 Deoghar 16,229.00 16,229.00
8 Dhanbad (Dhanbad Region-I) 2,29,994 75 2,29,994.75
7 Hyderabad - ' -
8 Jablpur S . -
9 Jammu 34,695.00 34,695.00
10 |Jharia (Dhanbad Region-lIl) : ‘ L
11 |Kargali (Ranchi Region-lIl)
12 Katras (Dhanbad Region-il)’
13 |Kolkata '
14 Kothagudem - -
15 |Margherita 27,350.00 27,350.0C
16 ___|Mugma (Asansol Region-1V) »
17 |Nagpur - -
18 |New Delhi - -
19 Ramgarh (Ranchi Region-Il) - -
20 JRanchi (Ranchi Region-l) - -
21 Raniganj (Asansol Region-]) - “
22 |Sambalpur 7,65,334.50 7,65,334.50
23 |Singrauli - -
24 |Talcher 12,538.50 12,538.50
Total 12,30,993.75 12,35,070.75
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Annexure - O

Balance With Bank Account No -XIiI (Regions)

SI. No. Name of Regional Office | As on 31-03-2023 | As on 31-03-2022
Asansol (Asansol Region-Il) 11,901.97 11,901.97
Barakar (Asansol Region-ill) - -
Bilaspur ] 54,444.00 54,444.00
Chhindwara - -
Deoghar 1,831.00 1,831.00
Dhanbad (Dhanbad Region-|) 1,64,041.92 1,64,041.92
Hyderabad ' L 12,54,778.93 15,51,491.39
Jabalpur 12,491.00 12,491.00
Jammu -

Jharia (Dhanbad Region-lil)

(81,46,895.76)

(81,46,895.76)

Kargali (Ranchi Region-II1)

11,48,542.85

NININININ] sl alalaja]lala
NPT NS IR S P P B P P N PRI T N P R ol It Rl s Rl S L b

Katras (Dhanbad Region-l)) 18,89,470.65
Kolkata 49,351.54 49,351.54
Kothagudem 2,50,019.37 867,43,883.52
Margherita 95,677.17 95,677.17
Mugma (Asansol Regicn-1V) _1,783.25 1,783.25
Nagpur 92,854.00 92,854.00
New Delhi - -
Ramgarh (Ranchi Region-Ii) 5,63,160.00 5,63,160.00
Ranchi (Ranchi Region-l) - -
Raniganj (Asansol Reg on-) - -
Sambalpur 2,39,902.92 2,39,902.92
Singrauli 1,70,254.00 1,70,254.00
Talcher 40,910.10 41,559.10
Total (32,54,023.94) 827,96,273.87
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Annexure - P

Balance With Pension Disbursment Accoijht

SI.No. Name of the Bank As on 31-03-2023 As on 31-03-2022
1 __JAllahabad Bank (Alc - 7480) : 340,07,376.80 ' 418,41,200.80
2__|Andhra Bank (A/c - 0292) 4,37,151.01 2494,41,043.01
3 _|Bank of Baroda (Alc - 0295) 210,14,050.99 286,71,687.64
4 |Bank of Baroda (Alc - 0296) 1,72,508.00 1,72,508.00
S__|Bank of India (A/c - 2286) 263,44 340.15 2902,24,865.2{};
6 _[Bank of Maharshtra 242,69,008.51 248,91,535.51 |
7__|Canara Bank (Alc - 2634) 303,89,895.49 375,01,155 4
8 _|Central Bank of India (Alc - 0098) 36,05,155.55 1256,15,6531{1“
9 __|Indian Overseas Bank (Alc - 0157) 40,21,250.27 332,12,760.27
10 |Punjab National Bank (Afc - 0747) 562,55,533.83 ~ 1139,23,017.90
11 |State Bank of Hydrabad (A/c - 9038) 133,92,307.04 | _79,32,160.04"
12 _|State Bank of India (Alc - 8288) - 30889,47,743.24 -20925,01,132 54 1.
13 _JUCO Bank (A/c - 2069) 1275,16,614.01 1523,25,216 73
14 |Union Bank of India (Alc - 2054) 658,70,818.26 765,24,639.82
15 |United Bank of India (Ale - 0730) 542,78,318.31 789,47,798.36 |

Total

35605,22,072.46

33537,26,375.10
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ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR 2022-2023
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1. INTRODUCTION:
1.1 Mandate:

The -Coal ‘Mines Provident Fund Orgamzatlon has been entmsted w1th the.
responsibility of administering the Coal Mines Provident Fund and Miscellaneous Provisiofis
Act, 1948 and the Schemes framed there under, i.e. The Coal Mines Provident Fund Scheme
1948 Coal Mines Pension Scheme, 1998 and the Coal Mines Deposit. Linked - Insurance
Scheme 1976.

1.2 Schemes at a glance: Coal Mines Provident Fund Scheme, 1948:

The Coal Mines Provident Fund Scheme was originally introduced with effect from
12th May, 1947 in the State of Bihar and West Bengal. The scheme was subsequently
extended to the whole of the country in view of the obvious need to provide old agc
retirement benefit to the employees engaged in the Coal Industry. The Scheme provides for
lump sum benefits to-the members after retirement from Coal Industry and. to their family
members in the event of death. Theé Scheme also provides for non- recoverable advances -
during the course of employment of the employee for'defined purposes.

1.3 Coal Mines Family Pension Scheme,‘ 1971:

With the passage of time, it was felt, that a lump sum amount by way of Provident
Fund to the family of a worker was inadequate particularly in cases where the member dicd
while in service. The Coal Mines Family Pension Scheme, introduced with effect from 1st
March, 1971, provided for a regular monthly family pension in the event of death of «
member while in service. Apart from monthly regular payment as family pension, an
amount of Y2000/- as Life Assurance Benefit was also payable. If the member
superannuated or left service, he was entitled to get lump sum benefit ranging from
%110/- to T9000/- depending upon the reckonable _period of service, he/she put in, during

~ the course of employment. With the 1mp1ernentat10n of CMPS-1998, CMFPS-1971, mergcd

with CMPS-1998.

1.4 Coal Mines Deposit Linked Insurance Scheme, 1976: °

With a view to inculcate a habit of thrift in a member of a Coal Mines Provident Fund
and to help his/her survivors, a Deposit Linked Insurance Scheme was introduced with
effect from 1st August 1976. On death of an employee, who is a member of the Coal Mines
Provident Fund, the person entitled to receive the Provident Fund accumulation of the
deceased is paid an amount equal to the average balance in the account of the deceased in
the Coal Mines Provident Fund during the preceding three years not exceeding
%10,000/- provided the average balance in the Coal Mines Provident Fund account of a
deceased employee is not below the sum of X1 OOO/ at any time during the preceding three
years.

1.5 Coal Mines Pension Scheme, 1998:

Coal Mines Pension Scheme, 1998 was introduced for the benefit of about 8 lakh
Coal Workers with effect from 31.03.1998. With the introduction of Coal Mines Pension
Scheme, the erstwhile Family Pension Scheme, 1971 has ceased to operate. The family
pensioners who were drawing benefits under the erstwhile Family Pension Scheme, 1971
continue to draw their family pension under the old Coal Mines Family Pension Scheme.
1971.

2. COAL MINES PENSION SCHEME, 1998.

One of the most important landmarks in the history of Coal Mines Provident Fund
Organization is the introduction of Coal Mines Pension Scheme, 1998 which was notified by
the Central Government on 5th March, 1998.

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 3E of the Coal Mines Provident Fund
and Miscellaneous Provisions Act, 1948 (46 of 1948) and in suppression of Coal Mines
Family Pension Scheme, 1971 except in respect of things done or omitted to be done before
such supersession, the Central Government has framed the Coal Mines Pension Scheme,
1998.

sq7 -~
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The Coal Mines Pension Scheme came into force with effect from the 31st day of
March 1998. Consequent upon its enforcement, about 8 lakhs coal workers, working in
different coal mines within the country shall be benefited. The corpus of the Fund and its
sustainability and kinds of benefits to be granted to the beneficiaries are given below: -

2.1 Corpus of the Pension Fund and its sustainability:

(a) Net assets of the Coal Mines Family Pension Scheme, 1971 as on the appointed day
ie. 31/3/1998.
(b) An amount equivalent to two and one third percent of the salary of the employee,

being the aggregate of equal shares of the employee and the employer from their respective
contributions to the Provident Fund, to be transferred from the appointed day from the
Provident Fund of the employee.

(c) An amount equivalent to "two percent" of the basic and dearness allowance paid of
the employee from the first day of April, 1989 or the date of joining, whichever is later, up to
the 31st day of March, 1996 and "two percent” of the "notional" salary of the employee from
the first day of April, 1996 or the date of joining, whichever is later, to be transferred from
his "salary":(The word salary substituted by the words Basic plus D.A. paid vide GSR 689(E)
dated 29.8.2000.)

(d) An amount equivalent to one increment to be calculated on the basis of the salary of
the employee as on the 1st day of July, 1995 or the date of joining, whichever is later, to be
transferred from the 1st day of July, 1995 or the date of joining, whichever is later from the
salary of the employee:

(e) An amount equivalent to one & two third percent of the salary of the employee to be
contributed by the Central Government from the appointed day provided that in the case of
an employee whose salary exceeds Rupees One Thousand Six Hundred per month the
contribution payable by the Central Government shall be equal to the maximum of the
amount payable on the salary of Rupees One Thousand Six Hundred per month only:

() Amount to be deposited in terms of the provisions of the proviso to sub paragraphs
(2) and (4) of paragraph 4 of Coal Mines Pension Scheme 1998.

(g) Vide Gazette Notification under GSR No. 540(E) published on 08 June 2018 with
effect from 1st day of Oct 2017, instead of contribution as provided in (b), (c), (d) above
contribution equivalent to seven percent of the salary of the employee calculated on payable
basic and Variable Dearness Allowance (VDA) and equal contribution from the employer,
from the first day of October, 2017 or the date of joining, whichever is later” is to be
deposited.

Vide Paragraph 5 of GSR No. 119(E), dated 17.02.2023 in the CMPS’ 98 in the sub-
graph 2 of Paragraph 9 for the words brackets, letters and figure “clause (), (c) (d)] (e) and
(f) of paragraph 3” the words’ brackets’ letters and figure “clauses (e)’ (f) and (g) of paragraph
3” shall be substituted.

The valuation of Pension Fund will be made every third year by an Actuary.

2.2 Coverage/Eligibility of Pension:

(a) All employees who are members of the Coal Mines Family Pension Scheme, 1971 and
are on rolls as on 31st March 1998.

(b) All such employees who are appointed on or after 31st March 1998.

(c) All such optee members who opted for membership of the Pension Fund in form PS-
1 or PS-2 as the case may be.

©(d)  All members who died on or after the 1st day of April, 1994 to the appointed date i.e.
31.03.1998 shall be deemed to have exercised the option of joining the Scheme on the date
of death.

(e) All ceased members of CCLSPF/CMALSPF from 01.04.1994 to 07.10.2002 and those
who are on roll as on 08.10.2002 covered under CMPS98 excluding those who did not opt
to join the CMPS’98.
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(i) - 25% of a

23 Benefits: . ' .

(a) Monthly Pension/ Superannuation/ Retirement Pension:

verage ‘of the emoluments or nbf less than .% 350/_; per-f»rhqflth_;f‘or,v.thos'e. )

employees who have superannuated after rendering thirty years of pensionable service. = -

(i) - An employee who has’ rendered less than thirty years of pensibn_able service "but_
more than ten years of pensionable service, on attaining the age of superannuation; will get
the pension calculated on the basis specified herein. - ) : o

Length of pensionable service X ' 25% of the average emoluments
30
(i) o In case of an émpi_OYee who has r‘errideredv 10 years of ;‘)'ens'iorivablevservric'e and 'W(j'u}d,‘. ‘

 “be attainting the age of superannuation within & period of 20 years* and opts to retire from R

service before attairiting the age of superannuation, the amount of monthly pension payable
to such employee shall be determined on the basis ‘specified in" Schedule-2 of -Coal ‘Mines

Pension Scheme, 1998, "

* vide Paragraph 6 of GSR No. 119(E) Dated 17th February 2023 Sub-paragraph (3)
of Paragraph 10 shall be substituted, namely “Where an employee having completed ten
years of pensionable service and would be attaining the age of fifty years, the amount of
monthly pension payable to such employee shall be determined on the basis specified in
Schedule-2” ‘ . _

(iv) Where an employee has not completed 10 years of pensionable service on attaining
the age of superannuation or opts to leave service, or his services are terminated or becomes
disabled beforé completion of 10 years of pensionable service, the amounts payable by way *

‘of return of contribution to such ermployee shall be determined on the basis specified in- o

Schedule-3 of Coal Mines Pension Scheme, 1998.

(b) - Disablement Pension:

-An employee on being permanently handicapped or disabled on account of bodily or mental

infirmity while in service and has been declared as such by a competent Medical Board, will
get disablement pension @ 25% of average emoluments or not less than % 350/- per month.
provided he/she has rendered 10 years of pensionable service. ' )

(¢) Monthly widow or widower pension:

(i) - Widow or wid_oWer- pension payable on death after superannuation/retirement of an

his date of death, subject to a minimum of T 250 /- per month.

* employee will be equivalent 'to 60% of monthly pension which the member was drawing on )

(i) On death of an employee in service before attaining the age of superannuation

his/her widow or widower will get pension equal to 66.6% of the monthly pension of the
employee which he/she would have become entitled on the day of death subject to a
minimum of ¥ 320/- per month.

(d) Children Pension:

(i) After the death of an employee from the date following the date of his/her death.
along with surviving wife/husband, two of the eldest sons or unmarried daughters, as the
case may be, till the sons attaining age of 25 years or in the case of unmarried daughters till
the date of her marriage whichever is earlier, shall be entitled to Children Pension.

(ii) The amount of monthly pension payable after the death of an employee shall be
equal to 25% of the amount of widow or widower pension for each son or daughter as the
case may be or not less than ¥ 100/- for each child.

(e) Orphan Pension:

,_qq _~
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[i] In case, there is no surviving widow or widower at the time of the death of an
employee, from the date following the date of his/her death or otherwise, two of the eldest
sons or unmarried daughters, as the case may be, till they attain the age of 25 years and in
case of unmarried daughter, till the date of her marriage, whichever is earlier shall be
entitled for Orphan Pension in lieu of children pension.

[ii] The amount of monthly Orphan Pension payable after the death of an employee or
the widow/widower shall be equivalent to 50% of the amount of widow/widower pension or
not less than 3110/~ for each orphan. '

f) Ex-gratia payment:’

If an employee dies on roll, his Spouse, failing children and failing both, the nominee
is eligible to get a sum of X 5,000/~ in lymp sum.

* Vide Gazette Notification No. G.S.R. 119(a) dated 17/02/2023, in the CMPS,98,
paragraph 16 shall be omitted.

3. IMPORTANT DEVELOPMENT AND PERFORMANCE: .

3.1 Meetings of the BOT:

The Fund vests in the Board of Trustees of the Coal Mines Provident Fund
constituted under Section 3A of the CMPF Act, 1948. During the period under report two
meetings of the Board of Trustees was held on 16/08/2022 and 03/02/2023.

3.2 Amendment in Coal Mines Pension Scheme, 1998 during April, 2022 to March,
2023.

Amendment in Coal Mines Pension Scheme, 1998 has been made vide Gazette
Notification No. G.S.R. 119(a) dated 17/02/2023 during F.Y. 2022-23.

3.3 Amendment in Coal Mines Provident Fund Scheme during April, 2022 to
March, 2023.

No amendment has been made in existing Coal Mines Provident Fund Scheme
during 2022-23.

3.4 Disbursement of Pension under Coal Mines Pension Scheme, 1998.

Agreement was made with designated Nationalized Banks for smooth and timely
payment of pension to all eligible pensioner under CMPS, 98.

3.5 Implementation of Rajbhasha:

With a view to create consciousness about Government's Official Language policy
and accelerating the use of Hindi as Official language “Hindi Pakhwara” was organized in
this Organization from 14t: September 2022 to 28t September 2022. All Regional
Offices was also Organized the Hindi Pakhwara during the Month of September, 2022.
During this “Pakhwara” the following programmes were observed:

(i) All officers and staff were made acquainted with the official language policy of the
Government and Official Language Act, rules, etc.

(ii) Appeals were issued to work more and more in Hindi and problems, which generally
come in the way of implementation, were discussed.

(iii) This office has organized competitive programme in Hindi noting, Draft preparation,

_ Typing, Short Hand, Debate, Meeting and recital of poem. prize distribution

ceremony was also organized where in 18 employees were got the prizes.

(iv) To review and ensure implementation of the Official Language Policy, quarterly
meetings of Rajbhasha Karyanvayan Samiti were held regularly dated 15/06/2022,
27/09/2022, 25/11/2022 and 16/03/2023.

v) In order to ensure disposal of maximum work in Hindi, Hindi workshops were
organized in different regional offices of this Organisation & Headquarters Office.

- Job —
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368546 | 1%

4. YEAR AT A GLANCE 4 ‘ o
The followmg statistics present the performance of the Orgamzatlon durmg the year -
2022-2023. y G :
4:1 Covered umts_ ' Durmg the-yéar ,As at ~‘the-f’ PRSI
2022 ~'2023  |énd of ‘the | . -
: | year :
i) | Coal Mines including ancillary organization ’
covered
4.2 Number of Subscribers R
i) | Coal Mines Provident Fund Scheme, 1948 346534 |
ii) | Coal Mines Pension Scheme, 1998 )
4.3 Contribution Received (In crores) |- . °
al i) | Provident Fund Contribution 7252991, L)
(Member's'and Employer's shares) s B
ii) | Pension contribution(3352.80+774:60) . 412740 [ .
iii) | Government contribution to Pension Fund 0.57 |-~
- iv) | DLI Contribution (Employer's shate only) -0
v) | Governmient contribution to DLI Fund 0|
4.4 Contribution in arrears for Coal Mines
Provident Fund only '
i) | For pre-nationalization period )
4.5 Unit of contribution posted in individual
ledger.
i) | From 'VV' Statements 809 |-
ii) | From Suspense Nil ~
4.6 Percentage of Posting 2022 23
From "VV" Statements - . ] o
4.7 Net Investment (Face Value) Durmg the year | As at the | .../
2022- 2023 end 'of the
, o .year sl
i) | Coal Mines Provident Fund 5175.52 '113833.64 |-,
if) | Coal Mines Pension Fund (Including Public 1174.94 | - . 20088.02 | .
A/c) . S s
iii) | Coal Mines Deposit Linked Insurance Fund . 28.78 412.30 | : -
4.8 Rate of Interest allowed to members 7.6% o
which is .under approval of Competent |
Authority. g
4.9 Settlement of claims for Refund of
Provident Fund C o
i) | Claims settled - 29605 1754400 <~
ii) | Claims pending ] ) " 559
iii) | Amount paid (In Crores) 10,120.72 | 1,01,227.97.
“4.10 -Settlement of claims for advance from
- .| Provident Fund : o
i) | Claims for marriage advance 4019 562418
ii) | Claims for Post Matriculation Education 464 22431
advance i
iii) | Claims for House Building Advance 2308 255669
A4.11 Pending Claims for advance
i) | Marriage Adv. Claims 29
ii) | Post Matriculation Adv. Claims 4
iii) | House Building Advance Claims 14
4.12 Amount of advance paid (3 in crore) During the year j As at the
2022-23 i end of the
_Lyear -

—1‘:{' -
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i) | Marriage advance. 238.01 3767.95
ii) | Post Matriculation advance ] 11.11 166.82
iii) | House Building Advance - 311.10 6768.18
- .| iv) | Financing of Insurance Policies '
#.13 | | Settlement of Claims under Coal Mines |
~=| - | Family Pension Scheme, 1971
i) | Claims for Family Pension settled" 0
ii) | Claims for Other Benefits settled 0
iii) | Claims for Family Pension Pending 0
iv) | Claims for Other Benefits pending 0
v) | Amount of Family Pension & Other —
Benefits paid X In Crore)
4.14 Settlement of Claims under Coal Mines
Pension Scheme, 1998
i) | Claims settled 34072 689465
ii) | Claims pending 935
iii) | Amount paid including Family Pension 4689.75
R in Crore)
“.15 Settlement of Claims under Coal Mines
Deposit Linked Insurance Scheme
i) | Claims for DLI settled 0 389
ii) | Claims for DLI pending Nil Nil
iii) | Amount paid Nil 1.795 Cr.

5. COAL MINES PROVIDENT FUND SCHEME
5.1 Coverage and Membership:

The Coal Mines Provident Fund Scheme having already been extended to all Coal
bearing states, there is no scope for further territorial expansion unless new coal bearing
areas come up.

5.2 During 2022-23, a total of 11709 employees were enrolled as new members of the
Coal Mines Provident Fund as compared to 10274 members enrolled last year. Total No of
74 ledger cards were transferred to other Regional Offices and under transit during this
year. Exit from the Fund during the year was to the extent of 29605. Since exit is more than
enrollment, live membership of the Fund decreased from 3,64,356 to 3,46,534 during 2022-
23.

5.3 Region wise distribution of covered units and live membership as at the end of the
year is shown below:

Region No. of covered units |Live membership in Units
other than Coke Plants other than Coke Plants
Dhanbad-I 62 15049
Dhanbad-II 43 13923
Asansol-1 33 15783
Asansol-II 35 15520
Asansol-1II 44 14435
Ranchi-I 56 16896
Ranchi-II 56 19859
Jabalpur ' 52 27086
Chhindwara | 30 N 8409
Bilaspur 56 43437
Nagpur 71 33450
Singrauli 19 26292
Godavarikhani 131 38921
Kothagudem 47 13715
—~lo2—-
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Kolkata 3 - 696
Talchar ~ 35 ' 18308
Sambalpur 20 e 13489
Deoghar : .4 . 4161
| Margherita 5 5372
Delhi 7 1733
TOTAL 809 346534

6. INVESTMENT:

6.1 Face value of net additional investment during the year was ¥ 5175.52 crores as.
compared to X _5542.98 crores last year. The total face value of the investment of Coal °
Mines Provident Fund was, thus, raised from ¥ 1,08,658.12 crores to X1,13,833.64 crores.
on 31st March 2023 as per details shown below: -

‘ (? In Crores)v

Total face value of investmenf as'on 31.3.2022 - - 1,08,658. 2. 4

DEDUCT: Face value of matured securities proceeds whereof | - ' o 6,679.96
realized during 2022-23 '
1,01,978.16

ADD: Face value of investment made in 2022-23 ) 11,855.48 .
Total face value of investment as on 31.3.2023 ) 1,.1.3,833"6_4,
6.2 Break-up of the Funds of entire investment in different types of securities as on 31st
March, 2023 is as under: -

Types of Securities Face Value Book Value -

: (X In Crores) (% In Crores)

Central Government securities ‘ 14,399.76 14,542, 88
State Government Securities ‘ 39,621.03 _ 40,235.12
P.S.U. 32,798.12. © . 33,029.41.
Special Deposit Scheme 16,522.50 - 16,522.50
STG . 1,848.00 ©.1,861.20
PRIVET SECTOR BONDS | 4,471.70 4,490.39
ULF _ 147.60 147.60 |
ETF 4,024.93 - 4,024.93 |
TOTAL 113,833.64 114,854.03

7. INTEREST:

According to para 61 (1) of the Coal Mines Provident Fund Scheme, the rate of
interest payable to subscribers on their accumulations in the Fund for each financial year
has to be approved by the Central Government in consultation with the Board of Trustees.
For the year 2022-23, the rate of interest payable to the members of the Fund on the
recommendations of the Board of Trustees is @ 7.6 % per annum, wh1ch is under approval
of Competent Authority.

8. POSTING OF CONTRIBUTIONS IN THE MEMBERS ACCOUNT

8.1 During'the period under report the contribution of the members was credited in their
accounts for the currency period ending 31st, March-2023, as per Form 'VV' after necessary
check.

8.2 During the year 2022-23, 809 units were available through the 'VV' statement for the
currency period ending 31st March, 2023.

8.3 During reporting year, I 7252.99 crore were received in Suspense General Account
as Provident Fund Contribution. This amount must be available to withdraw on receipt of
VV statement of FY 2022-23.

= a3 -
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8.4  During the year 2022-23 ¥ 7252.99 crores were received in Suspense General

Account for credit to the individual member's account. This amount actually was due for

posting to the individual account during the year 2022-23 for the CPE 3/2023. The total
recelpt of : amount durlng that year comprlsed the followmg S

e v { In Crores)

i Receipt of P.F. Contribution from Coal Companies 7102.99

ii. Receipt of compensation from Commissioner of payment -

iii. Transfer of P.F. Contribution from other Establishment -
iv. Unclassified amount

v. Voluntary Contribution 150.00

Total 7252.99

9. ISSUE OF PASS BOOKS:

9.1 The initial issue of Pass Books has been completed in case of all live members except
those in Suspense for the CPE 3/2023. Besides, Pass Books numbering 51903 were
updated/ issued during the year under report and the remaining passbooks are likely to be
updated very soon.

10. LEGAL ACTION:

10.1 For default and delay in depositing contributions, three types of legal action lies
against defaulters, namely levy of damages under Section 10F of the Coal Mines Provident
Fund & Miscellaneous Provisions Act, 1948, institution of recovery proceedings under
Section 10A and Criminal prosecution under Section 9 thereof. For levy of damages the
quantum thereof has to be determined by means of quasi-judicial proceedings under
Section 7B of the Act.

10.2 M/S J & K Minerals Limited was defaulting in payment of contribution in respect of
PF & Pension dues. The amount due from the Company was ¥ 61.68 Crores approx. as on
31st March 2023.

11. SETTLEMENT OF CLAIMS FOR REFUND:

11.1 A checklist stands furnished to Coal companies for scrutinizing claims for refund
before submission to the Regional Offices of the Coal Mines Provident Fund Organisation. If
the scrutiny is carefully made, all claims should come with complete information and
documents. Unfortunately, due attention does not appear to have still been paid to this
checklist as a result of which a large number of claims are still coming in incomplete
condition. It takes considerable time in collecting wanting information/documents, which
leads to delay in settlement of claims. The extent of submission of complete claims is
indicated below:

Year No of complete | No. of Incomplete | Total | Percentage of Total
claims received | claims received Incomplete claims received
2020-2021 24,743 5329 30,072 17.72%
2021-2022 24,748 5220 29,968 17.41%
2022-2023 24,768 6235 30913 20.16%:
Claims are normally incomplete on account of the following:-
i) The identity certificates of members are not furnished by the Management.
ii) Death claims are not supported with required documents.
ii) All the information required to be recorded by employer on the application form for
refund are not furnished correctly after verification of records.
iv)  Single Bank Account of members where the amount is to be credited is not properly
furnished.
v) Advance stamped receipt is not furnished along with application for refund.
vi) Discrepancies in the name/account number of any kind are not promptly elucidated.

11.2  The necessity for submitting claims with complete information/documents has been
repeatedly brought to the notice of Coal Companies and emphasized in Co-ordination

— el -
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Committee meetings at Area and other meetings at corporate levels.

Government - -has also

issued instructions to Coal Companies to ensure that all claims are properly scrutlmzcd
before submission and submitted with complete information.

-11.3

and the cumulative pendency on 31st March, 2023 were 559.

During 2022-23 29,605 claims were settled involving payment of ¥ 10,120.72 crores

Complete Claims | Incomplete Claims | Total .- _ ‘
No. of claims pending as on 274 956 1230
01.04.2022 :
No. of claims received during 24678 - 6235 (+) 30913 |- -
2022-23 L
No. of claims settled during 24902 4703 (-) 29605°
2022-23 , :
No. of claims rejected/closed 36 1943 () 1979
during 2022-23 < .
No. of claims pending as on .14 545 5597
31st March, 2023 : e
11.4 Region wise breakup of above pertaining to refund cases is given below:
Srl. Regional Opening Closed/ :
No. Office Balance Receipt Total Settled | Rejected Pending
1 Dhanbad-I 161 1966 2127 2069 26 32
2 Dhanbad-II 91 2106 2197 2156 .21 20
3 Asansol-I 25 1089 1114 1075 35 4
4 Asansol-11 14 766 780 768 11
5 Asansol-11I 21 1008 1029 1005 13 11
6 Ranchi-I 206 971 1177 760 354 63
7 Ranchi-II 20 1370 1390 893 391 106
8 Jabalpur 133 2148 2281 |- 2095 125 61
9 Chhindwara 9 881 890 858 26 6
10 Bilaspur 17 3819 3836 3547 274 15
11 Nagpur 39 3673 3712 3693 6 13
12 Singrauli 264 1022 1286 969 140 177
13 Godavarikhani 5 3913 3918 3609 307 2
14 Kothagudem 12 1266 1278 1159 119 0
15 Kolkata 0 163 163 158 5 0
16 Talcher 105 2333 2438 2393 3 42
17 Sambalpur 90 2025 2115 2033 78 4
18 Deoghar -0 224 2241 179 45 0
19 Margherita 17 133 150 148 0 2
'~ 20 Delhi 1 37 38 38 0 0
TOTAL 1230 30913 32143 29605 1979 559
= le£ -
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'b 115 ) Regioh—wise break-up of the claims pending as on 31.03.2023 is given below: .

| REGION | No. of complete No. of in-complete " Total
‘ : claims pending as | claims pending as
-on-31.03.2023. . :on31.03.2023 . | .. ... ..
Dhanbad-I 0 32 32
Dhanbad-II 0 20 20
Asansol-I 0 4 4
Asansol-II 0 1 1
Asansol-III 0 11 11
Ranchi-I 0 63 63
Ranchi-II 0 106 106
Jabalpur 0 61 61
Chhindwara 0 6 6
Bilaspur 0 15 15
Nagpur 0 13 13
Singrauli 0 177 177
Godavarikhani 0 2 2
Kothagudem 0 0 0
Kolkata 0 0 0
Talchar 14 28 42
Sambalpur 0 4 4
Deoghar 0 0 0
Margherita 0 2 2
Delhi 0 0 0
TOTAL 14 545 559

11.6 Comparative position of settlement of claims for Provident Fund is given below:

Year No. of Claims settled
2020-2021 27,906
2021-2022 28,535
2022-2023 29,605
11.7 Analysis of claims settled in 2022-23 according to reasons for withdrawal is given
below:
Reasons for Withdrawal No. of claims settled
V. Retirement 77
Death 4327
Retirement 17644
Left /Resignation 4909
Permanent disability 1247
Retrenchment : 106
Transfer to other industries/Migration to other country 0
Expiry of fixed term contract 1188
Refund of Voluntary Contribution 0
Others 107
TOTAL 29605

—~leb -~
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12. ADVANCE FOR MARRIAGE:

12.1 During the year under review a sum of ¥ 238.01 crores were paid to 4019 members
for meeting expenses in connection with their marriages and that -of their
sons/daughters/dependent sisters Receipts, settlement and pendency of marriage advance
cases during the year are shown below: :

No. of applications for marriage advance pending as on 1.4.2022 ) -39
No. of applications received during 2022-23 v (+) 4041
Total:- 4,080

No. of cases settled during 2022-23 (-) 4,019
Balance:- 61

No. of applications closed/rejected during 2022-23 (-) 32
No. of applications pending as on 31st March, 2023 - 29

12.2 Region-wise break-up of marriage advance claims settled during
pendirig as on 31st March, 2023 is shown below:

2022-23 and

‘ “Total

: Name of | Self-Marriage Daughter’s . Son’s Marriage | Sister’s Marriage
Regional advance - | Marriage Advance Advance Advance
Office Settled Pending| Settled | Pending [Settled | Pending | Settled Pending | Settled Pending'
Dhanbad-1 0 0 278 0 0 - 0 0 0 278 0
Dhanbad-11 1 0 381 0 1 0 0 0 383 0
Asansol-1 0 0 87 0 77 0 11 0 175 0
Asansol-1I 0 0 80 0 53 0 9 | 0 142 | 0
Asansol-111 0 0 64 0 43 0 7 ‘ 0 114 O
Ranchi-I 0 0 37 0 7 0 9 0 53 0
Ranchi-II 0 0 42 0 22 0 20 0 84 0
Jabalpur 1 0 230 0 55 0 2 . 0 288 0
Chhindwara 2 0 62 0 34 0 56 0 154 0
Bilaspur 0 0 244 1 0 0 0 0 244 1
Nagpur 5 0 125 0 71 0 2 0 203. L0
Singrauli 2 0 43 12 20 15 0 1 65 28
Godavarikhani 0 0 . 985 0 69 0 1 0 .| 1055 . 0
Kothagudem 0 0 223 0 0 0 0. 0 223 0
Kolkata 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 4 0
Talchar 27 0 98 0 155 0 33 0 313 0
Sambalpur 35 0 90 0 67 0 32 0 224 -0
Deoghar 0 0 9 0 2 0 0 0 11 0
Margherita 0 0 3 0 3 0 0 0 6 0
Delhi 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total | 73 0 3085 13 679 15 182 1. 4019 29

13. HOUSE BUILDING ADVANCE:

13.1  During the year under repotrt a sum of ¥ 311:10 crores were paid to 2308 members

for purchase of dwelling house/site and for construction of dwelling house. Till the end of '
31st March 2023; House Buildihg Advances have been paid to 2,55,669. members on this -

account. Receipt, settlement and pendency of House Building Advance cases during 2022-
23 are shown below:

No. of applications for House Building Advance pending on 01.04.2022 20
No. of applications received during 2022-23 (+)2335
Total:- 2355 |
No. of applications in which advance paid during 2022-23 (-) 2308
Balance:- 47
No. of applications rejected during 2022-23 -)33
No of applications pending as on 31.03.2023 14
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13.2 :Comparative position of settlement of House Building Advance cases is as under:

202021 | 202122

2022-23

year (X in crores)

| No. of . applications 2195 . T 2208 - 2335
received LT, - SR AR
No. of cases in which |~ C2172 e 2271 2308 e
“House Building advance e e e
paid
No. of cases pending at 04 20 14
the end of the year
Amount paid during the 232.63 298.89 311.10

13.3 Region-wise break-up of the case of House Building Advances settled during 2022-

23 and pending as on 31st March 2023 are given below: -

REGION No. of cases settled during No. of cases pending
2022-23 as on 31st March, 2023
Dhanbad-I 0 0
Dhanbad-II 0 0
Asansol-I 0 0
Asansol-II 0 0
Asansol-II1 0 0
Ranchi-1 3 0
Ranchi-II 0 0
Jabalpur 176 0
Chhindwara 87 0
Bilaspur 68 0
Nagpur 72 0
Singrauli 17 14
Godavarikhani 963 0
Kothagudem 230 0
Kolkata 1 0
Talchar 360 0
Sambalpur 330 0
Deoghar 0 0
Margherita 0 0
Delhi 1 0
TOTAL 2308 14

14. ADVANCE FOR POST-MATRICULATION EDUCATION OF CHILDREN: -

14.1  During the year under report a sum of ¥ 11.11 crores were paid to 464 membegs by
way of advance for Post Matriculation Education of their children. Receipt, settlement and

pendency of these cases during 2022-23 are shown below: -

No. of applications for Post Matriculation Education Advance pending on 07
1.4.2022

No. of applications received during 2022-23 (+)471

Total:- 478

No. of applications in which advance paid during 2022-23 (-) 464

Balance:- 14

No. of applications rejected during 2022-23 (-)10

No. of applications pending as on 31.03.2023 04

~ le®~
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: REGION No. of cases settled No. of cases pending
during 2022-23 as on 31st March, 2022"

Dhanbad-I v o 34 [
Dhanbad-II 112 0

Asansol-I - . 0 0

Asansol-II . L 0 0

Asansol-III 1 0 -

Ranchi-I ’ 0 0

Ranchi-II 1 0

Jabalpur 18 0 )
Chhindwara 13 0 !
Bilaspur : 14 0

Nagpur ' ’ 11 0 |
Singrauli 4 4
Godavarikhani 120 0

Kothagudem 36 0
 Kolkata 0 0 |
Talchar 54 0 ;
Sambalpur L 46 0

Deoghar 0 0

Margherita 0 0 .
Delhi 0 0

TOTAL 464 4

--v-w\-w\-vvwbwvvvvvvvvwvw‘vu“/uudJJJJJJ-JJ

14.2  Comparative position of settlement of Post matriculation Advance cases is shown
below: -

2020-21 2021-22 2022-23
No. of Post Matriculation 371 465 464
Education Adv. claims settled :
during the year
No. of Post-Matriculation Adv. 05 7 4
claims pending at the end of the
year .
Amt. of Post Matriculation Adv. 8.18 9.31 11.11
paid during the year X In crores)

14.3 Region-wise break-up of the case of Post Matriculation Advances settled durmg o

2022-23 and pending as on 31st March 2023 are given below: -

15. FINANCING OF MEMBERS'S LIFE INSURANCE POLICIES:

15.1 Durmg 2022-23 'no new policy was received for being financed from the member's.
Provident Fund There was no recelpt of claims either-under the Scheme.

16. RESERVE ACCOUNT AND ITS UTILISATION

16.1 Reserve Account of the Coal Mines Prov1dent Fund comprises.of the follovvmg
i) Lump sum contribution: This represents’as - one-time special levy from
employers at the inception of the scheme under para 32 of the Coal Mines. Provident Fund

Scheme.
ii) Forfeiture: This represents amount of Employers' contribution and interest

thereon forfeited in the cases of outgoing members leaving service of their own accord before
_completing 10 years’ membership of the Fund and before attaining the age of 50 years. This

~ clause has been omitted vide GSR No. 102 dated 22.01. 97

iii) Un-refunded contribution: This represents Provident Fund contribution
collected by collieries in the erstwhile States of Rewa & Korea before introduction of the Coal
Mines Provident Fund Scheme in those areas and remained un-refunded to workers.

iv) Forfeited Bonus: This represents bonus due to workers but forfeited due to
participation in illegal strike.



ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR 2022 2023

Ny Unclalmed Bonus' This represents bonus' due to workers but remained
: unchsbursed/ unclalmed for more than six months : :

- i) Spemal Reserve Account: This reserve is fed by transfer from forfe1ture
: referred to at (iij above for refunding to outgoing members and nominee/ helrs of deceased
member s contrlbutlon Wh1ch have not been deposned by employers

vii)  Interest on Reserve Account As thé balance in Reserve Account stands
invested alongwith Provident Fund pro-rata interest thereon is put in this sub- head of
Reserve Account by transfer from the general interest pool.

viiij Reserve Account Late Fee: This reserve has been created by transfer of
Funds from the forfeiture account referred to at (ii) above for the purpose of paying late fee
to Life Insurance Corporation of India for reviving Life Insurance policies of members which

lapsed or became paid up due to non-remittance of premium from member's Provident
Fund.

ix) Miscellaneous Reserve: This represents some small-unidentified deposits.

16.2 Presently there is no utilization of the following reserves:

i) Lumpsum contribution;

ii) Unrefunded contribution of Rewa & Korea;
iii) Forfeited Bonus

iv) Special Reserve Account

v) Interest on Reserve Account

vi) Miscellaneous Reserve

17. COAL MINES PENSION SCHEME, 1998:

\

17.1 = The Coal Mines Family Pension Scheme, 1971 has been replaced by a new Coal
Mines Pension Scheme, 1998 introduced with effect from 31.03.1998. The entire corpus of
the Coal Mines Family Pension Fund was transferred to "Pension Fund' under Coal Mines
Pension Scheme, 1998. However, the payment against the cases covered under ceased Coal
Mines Family Pension Scheme, 1971 also is being made out of the "Pension Fund".

17.2 During 2022-23, live membership of Coal Mines Pension Scheme, 1998 is 3,68,546
as on 31.03.2023.

Region wise distribution of live membership as at the end of the year is shown below:

REGION Live membership
Dhanbad-1 14647
Dhanbad-II 14979
Asansol-I 14898
Asansol-II 12198
Asansol-III 14897
Ranchi-I 18793
Ranchi-II 13622
Jabalpur 36916
Chhindwara 7910
Bilaspur 47217
Nagpur 32241
Singrauli o 26454
Godavarikhani 39642
Kothagudem 14580
Kolkata 820
Talcher 32114
Sambalpur 18245
“Deoghar 4811
Margherita 1894
Delhi 2168
Total 368546

~

18. CONTRIBUTION:
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18.1 Member’s and Employer’s contribution to Pension Fund was diverted from their
contribution to Provident Fund. The rate of this diversion is 1 & 1/6 % of total emoluments.

The Central Government also contributes to the pension Fund at the rate of 1 & 2/3.
% of total emoluments of the Members provided that in the case of a Member whose total
emolument exceed 1600/- per month, the contribution payable by the Central
Government, shall be limited to the amount payable on his total emoluments of ¥1600 /- per -

month. '

An amount equivalent to 2% or the basic and dearness allowance (word pay has been
replaced by Basic Pay and Dearness Allowance vide GSR No. 689(E) Dated 29/08/2000)
paid of the employee for the first day or April, 1989 or the date of joining, whichever is later,

upto the 31t day of March 1996 and 2% of the “Notional” salary or the employee from the .

first day of April, 1996 or the date of joining whichever is later, to be transferred from his .
salary. ' o

, An amount equivalent to one increment to be calculated on the basis of the salary of .
the employee as on the first day of July, 1995 or the date of joining, whichever is later, to be .

transferred from the first day of July, 1995 or the date of joining, whichever is later, to be -
transferred from the salary of the employee. Co L

Member’s and Employer’s contribution to Pension Fund has been modified to. 7%
share of Basic Pay and Variable Dearness Allowances each replacing all other contribution’
as mentioned under para 3(b), (c) and (d) of CMPS 98 being paid by employee & employer
vide GSR No. 540(E) published on 08t June 2018 w.e.f. 01.10.2017.

Vide GSR No. 119(E), dated 17.02.2023 in the CMPS, 98, in paragraph O, in sub
paragraph (2), for the words, brackets, letters and figure “clause (b), (c) (d)] (e) and (f) of

paragraph 3” the words’ brackets’ letters and figure “clauses (e)’ (f) and (g) of paragraph 3
shall be substituted.

18.2  Collection of contribution in the Pension Fund by way of Employee & Employer -
contribution as well as additional contribution @ Rs. 10 per ton and Central Government’s
contribution has been as under: o '

- . R In Crores)
2020-21 2021-22 : 2022:23

Pension Fund :4503.46 . 4174.86 -~ 4367.40
Central Government’s . 16.69 12.96 0.57
contribution

19. INVESTMENT:

19.1  As per provisions of the Coal Mines Pension Scheme monies of the Family Pension -
Fund are invested as deposit in Public Account maintained with PAO, New Delhi. During the -
year 2022-23 a further sum of ¥ 1,026.42 crores to be received as interest reinvested in this
account raising the total deposit from ¥ 12,075.58 crores to ¥ 13,102.01 crores.

19.2  The deposit in Public-Account now carries interest at the rate of 8.5%.
20.  PAYMENTS OF BENEFITS:

20.1 The benefits under the Coal Mines Family Pension Scheme, 1971 are of two natures.
Recurring, i.e. monthly Family Pension paid to a family member of an employee dying in
harness apart from a lump sum assurance grant of %2000/ - in each case. The persons after
retirement or termination of service get retirement or withdrawal benefits at the rate
prescribed in the Scheme. This scheme has been seized after introduction of CMPS 98 and
all the provisions have been subsumed under CMPS 98.

20.2 Comparative position of settlement of claims for family pension and other benefits

under the Coal Mines Family Pension Scheme and payment under CMFPS/CMPS is shown
below:

i L
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‘ Sr. | o

No. of claims settled

during the year

- 'ﬁéﬁlré 1. Nc la tLtle “*Amount paid (Rs..In Crore)’
No,| ... o0 .2021-22 | .2022-23 2021-22 2022-23
i) | Claims for F.P: 0 R *Included in (viii) below
i) |[Lump  sum  Life e : e
| Assurance Benefit smii

'iii) | Retirement benefit 0 0
iv) | Withdrawal benefit
v) | Refund of F.P. Contrib. 4449.74 4689.75
vi) | Re-Remittance

pertaining to benefits 0 0

mentioned at (iii) to (v)
vii) | Deduct cases in which

pension discontinued 0 0

viii) | Cases in which F.P. paid

20.3

It may be mentioned that the administrative cost of Coal Mines Provident Fund is

met out of the Administrative charge paid by the Coal Companies and Coal Mines Pension
Scheme by the Central Government and Coal Companies.

21. NET ACCRETION TO THE PENSION FUND:

21.1
was as under:

The net balance standing to the credit of the pension Fund as on 31st March, 2023

(X In crores)

Opening balance as on 1-04-2022 19,806.74
Member’s & Employer’s contribution to Pension Fund during 2022-23 4367.40
Central Govt. contribution received in 2022-23 0.57
Interest received during 2022-23 (Reserves & Surplus) 1548.31
TOTAL 25723.02
Benefits paid during 2022-23 4689.75
Balance 21033.27

21.2 The aforesaid net balance of ¥ 21,033.27 crores is held as under:

(X In Crores)

1 Deposit in Public Account carrying interest @ 8.5% 13102.00
2 Investment (Book Value) 7070.98
3 Loan, Advance & Another recoverable 393.09
4 Bank Balance 467.20

Total 21033.27

22. FAMILY PENSION AND SETTLEMENT UNDER COAL MINES PENSION

SCHEME’98: -
22.1

Nationalised Banks w.e.f. 01.04.2011.

22.2

Family Pension is being disbursed by deposit in payee’s Saving Accounts in

With the introduction of the Coal Mines Pension Scheme, 1998 all the assets and

liabilities of the Coal Mines Family Pension has been transferred to Coal Mines Pension

Fund Account.

22.3 During the year under report, claim in form PS-6/SAHAJ received for settlement of
Pension under Coal Mines Pension Scheme, 1998 were settled as under: -

2143

No. of Pension Claims pending as on 31-03-2022
No. of claims received during 2022-23 (+) 35804
- ... _Total-| 37947
Claims settled during 2022-23 (-) 34072
Balance:- 3875
Claims rejected/returned 294{0}
Claims pending as on 31-03-2023 935
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22.4  Region wise breakup of above pertaining to pension cases is given below:

23. COAL MINES DEPOSIT LINKED INSURANCE SCEME:

23.1 The Coal Mines Deposit Linked Insurance Scheme covers all members of the Coal
Mines Provident Fund in terms of Provisions contained in Section 11C of the Coal Mines
Provident Fund & Miscellaneous Provisions Act, 1948. Coal India Limited including .its.
subsidiary companies and Singareni Collieries Company Limited has been granted

Region Opening Receipt Total Settled Rejected/ Balance
Balance Returned/
. Closed
Dhanbad-I 453 2025 | 2478 2403 21 54
Dhanbad-l_I 149 2496 2645 2512 33 100
Asansol-I 10 1652 1662 1650 | 10 2
Asansol-II 6 1245 1251 1233 18 o
Asansol-III 45 1610 1655 1608 45 2
Ranchi-I 417 1269 1686 1085 432 169
Ranchi-II 78 1676 1754 1259 298 197
Jabalpur 188 1877 2065 1841 157 67
Chhindwara 23 1335 1358 | 1299 |. 44 15
Bilaspur . ' 21 4046 4067 3744 304 19
Nagpur 44 3660 3704 3691 3 - 10
Singrauli 460 983 | 1443 | 1076 135 232
Godavarikhani 7 5381 5388 4453 930 | 5
Kothagudem 13 1710 1723 1346 377 o __
Kolkata 0 142 142 130 0 A2
Talcher 68 2140 2208 2166 0 42 |
Sambalpur 130 2038 2168 2080 81
Deoghar 7 251 258 206 52 )
Marghreta 24 205 229 227 0
Delhi 0 63 63 63 0 o I
TOTAL | 2143 | 35804 | 37947 | 34072 2940 935 |

exemption from the operation of Coal Mines Deposit Linked Insurance Scheme as they have -

introduced their own Life Cover Schemes, which are more beneficial to the employees. The
exemption in the case of Coal India Ltd. is, however, in respect of their employees governed

by N.C.W.A. Of late, executives of the Coal India Ltd. and its subsidiary Companies also

exempted from the operation of CMDLI Scheme vide GSR No. S.0. 822(E) dated
24.03.2009. i

23 2 Coverage under the statutory Coal Mmes Deposit Lmked Insuranee Scheme is, thus,
~ limited to the following: -

i) Employees of Coal Mines owned by Damodar Valley Corporation;

ii) Employees of Coal Mines owned by Tata Iron & Steel Company Limited;
iii) Employees of Coal Mines owned by Indian Iron & Steel Company Limited;
iv) Employees owned by J & K Minerals Ltd.;

v) Persons employed through contractors in all Coal Mines.

23.3  Section 11C (3) (A) of the Coal Mines Provident Fund and Miscellaneous Provisions
Act, 1948, also provides for inspection of the units exempted from implementation of the
scheme by the Inspectorate of Coal Mines Provident Fund Organization and also to pay
inspection charges.

— 3 -
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23.4 The Board of Trustees of CMPFO in its -174% meeting held on. 05.10.2021

" ‘recommended - for- withdrawal 'of “Scheme due. to_non-functional since long -time-and -~ ~

accordingly amendment in Act has been prepared to Ministry of Coal.

24.  CONTRIBUTION:

24.1 Employees do not haver to make any contributioh to the DLI Fund. Employers make

a contribution at the rate of 0.5% of aggregative wages comprising of basic wages, dearness
allowance and retaining allowance, if any. The Central Govt. also contributes an amount
equal to half of the amount contributed by employers.

24.2 During 2022-23 contribution from employers to the Insurance Fund was amounting
to T0.00 crores while Government contribution was X 0.00 crores.

25. INVESTMENT:

25.1 It has been decided to invest the entire accumulations of the Coal Mines Deposit
Linked Insurance Fund in Public Account carrying interest @ 7.50%. Thus a total sum of i
383.52 crores stood in the Public Accounts as on 31st March 2022. During the period
under report a further sum of ¥ 28.78 crores has been received as interest to be deposited
in Public Account with Central Government. This has raised the total deposit to ¥ 412.30
crore as on 31st March 2023 from Rs. 383.52 crores as on 31st March 2022.

26. DISBURSEMENT OF BENEFITS:

26.1 So far as exempted Coal Companies are concerhed payment of benefits under the
Deposit Linked Insurance Scheme is restricted to cases of death that occurred before the
date from which exemption became effective. For the un-exempted Coal Companies and for
un-exempted categories of members in exempted Coal Companies, all cases of death were
dealt with under the Deposit Linked Insurance Scheme.

26.2 During the year nil claims for DLI benefits were received. Therefore, a payment of
Tnil have been made for DLI benefits.

26.3 The Board of Trustees of CMPF in its 174% meeting held on 05.10.2021
recommended for withdrawal of Scheme due to non-functional since long time and

accordingly amendment in CMPF and MP Act1948 has been proposed to Central
Government.

27. NET ACCRETION TO THE DEPOSIT LINKED INSURANCE FUND:

27.1 As the BoT has approved, the DLI is non-operational. On 31st March 2023, the net
balance to the Deposit Linked Insurance Fund amounted to ¥ 420.34 Crores.

28. ORGANISATION:

28.1 The Fund vests in and is administered by a tripartite Board of Trustees, constituted
under Section 3A of the Coal Mines Provident Fund & Miscellaneous Provisions Act, 1948.
The tenure of Trustees consisting of employers, employees and state Government
representative is as per notification in the Official Gazette with effect from such date as may
be specified therein. The Constitution of the Board as on 08 June 2022 has been shown in
Annexure-I. The Board held two meeting during 2022-23 and its important
recommendations has already been dealt with.

28.2 As Chief Executive Officer of the Board, Coal Mines Provident Fund Commissioner

7 administers the three Schemes viz. Coal Mines Provident Fund Scheme, Coal Mines Pension

at Dhanbad and 20 Regional Offices spread across the country. A Location and jurisdiction
of the offices have been brought out in Annexure-II.

iy ~
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29. INSPECTION:

29.1 For efficient administration of the scheme regular inspection is a must. Inspection
consists of three folds as indicated below: -

i) Inspection of collieries by Provident Fund Inspectors and Officers with a view
to verifying whether statutory provisions of the schemes are being adhered to by Coal
Companies. These inspections are also intended for collection of wanting information & -
documents required for settlement of claims and for clearing un posted items.

ii) Inspections of Regional Office are made by concerned Additional
Commissioners under their jurisdiction and also by Regional Commissioners and other
Officers in respect of Officer/branches under their respective control.

iii) Inspection by the Internal Audit Cell of the Headquarters Office.
30. ADMINISTRATION:

30.1 Against the sanctioned strength of 1274 numbers of officers and staff in position as
on 31lst March 2023 is 619. As such 655 posts are lying vacant at the end of the year..
Category-wise details of the strength sanctioned and in position have "heen given in
Annexure-III. o

30.2  During the period under report no posts were filled up by promotion of personé from
the feeder cadres due to pending decision in the W.P. M.P. No. 27152 of 2017 in W.P. No. -
22052 of 2017 by the Hon’ble High Court of Judicature at Hyderabad. .

31.  WELFARE MEASURES FOR STAFF:

31.1. The bonus as declared for Central Government employees from year to year is being
allowed to the employees of the Coal Mines Provident Fund.

31.2. The employees of the Coal Mines Provident Fund technically not being government
servants, the Group Insurance Scheme introduced for Central Government employees could
not be extended to the employees of the Fund. However, the Life Insurance Corporation of
India has introduced a Group Saving Linked Insurance Scheme providing the same life
cover as in the case of Central Government employees and this has been extended to the
employees of Coal Mines Provident Fund Organisation. During the year under report a sum
of ¥ 3,56,190.00 (Rupees Three Lakh Fifty-Six Thousand One Hundred Ninety only) has
been paid to the Life Insurance Corporation of India on account of premium. Retirement
Benefit amounting to ¥ 29,31,577.00 (Rupees Twenty-Nine Lakh Thirty-One Thousand Five
Hundred Seventy-Seven only) has been paid to 58 employees.

31.3 A scheme of death grants for providing lump sum cash benefit to the families of
employees dying in harness is in vogue in this Organisation. This Scheme of death grant
stands incorporated in the Coal Mines Provident Fund Staff Benevolent Fund Rules. With
the approval of the Board the scheme came into force with effect from 01-04-1984. The new
Scheme envisages a special contribution by cfficers and employees -of the Organization-in -
every case of death in harness. The Board also pays to.the Benevolent Fund a matching

grant equivalent to the special contributions so collected. -

32.  GRIEVANCE AND VIGILANCE:

32.1 A separate cell functions in the Headquarters Office for redressing grievances of the
members, while grievances received in the Regional Offices are dealt with by Regional
Commissioner themselves. Grievances are mostly about delay in settlement of claims and
updating the individual accounts. As on 31.03.2023 a total of 59 grievance cases not having
any vigilance angle were to be resolved in the Regional Offices and Headquarter Office of the
Organisation. 1470 cases were disposed off during the year.

_.“_S“-



ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR 2022-2023

322 On 31st March, 2023, a fotal of 50 cases awaited disposal as shown below: -

| No. of ribnf_vi_gilahcé’éompla_in.ts pending as on 01.04.2022 L 44 |-

No. of non-vigilance complaints received during 2022-23 ' 1485

: : - ’ ~ i Total:- 1529

| No. of non-vigilance complaints disposed of during 2022-23 1470
No. of non-vigilance complaints pending as on 31.03.2023 B 59

32.3 Notices were displayed at Regional Offices of the Fund that the members were to
meet the Officers only and not any other person. The Officers were also advised to meet the
members very cordially, to hear the grievance patiently and to ameliorate the same
immediately. Where it was not possible to solve the problem due to the fact that some
particulars were to be collected from Regional Offices located out-station, specific dates by
which the same would be set right and on which date the member/ visitor should meet
again was informed to the members. :

32.4 As required under Paragraph 24 of the recommendation in 150th report presented to
the Rajya Sabha on 31.03.2017, details related to the vigilance cases disposed off in
financial year 2022-23 and the pending cases along with the nature of such cases are as
under: -

DI Cases disposed CBI Cases DI Cases CBI cases

Year - . .
disposed pending pending

2022-23 09 05 72 10

32.5 Apart from above, the committee also recommended to include the replies to the
audit objections made by the organization along with the details related to the pending

paras and RTI matters are to be incorporated in the annual report. For the year 2022-23,
the report is shown below: -

RTI Annual Return Information System (2022-2023)
Annual Return Form
Authority: - Ministry of Coal (Coal Mines Provident Fund Organisation)

Progress in 2022-2023
Opening | Received during the | No. of cases | Cases Request/ Decisions
Balance on | Ist quarter | transferred to | received | Appeals where
01.04.2021 | (including cases | other Public | on rejected. requests/
transferred to other | Authorities transfer appeals
Public Authority) accepted
Requests 00 1025 1150 168 18 25
I 00 71 0 32 0 103
Appeals
No. of Cases where disciplinary action taken against any Officer 0
No. of CAPIOs designated No. of CPIQs designated No. of A. A.s Designated
0 21 1
No. of times various provisions were invoked while rejecting requests
Relevant Sections of RTI Act-2005
Section 8 (1) Sections
A b C d E F g h i | j | 9| 11 |24 | Other
18
Amount of Charges Collected (In ) -
Registration Fee Amount Additional Fee & Any other charges Penalties Amount
T6316/- % 1000/- 0

Last Date of Uploading the Pro-active Disclosures on | Date - 22.12.2022
the website of PA
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Name of the person who is entering/updating data S.K. Pandit ’

Designation of the person who is entering /updating data Assistant Commissioner/CP1O J

33. ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT:

33.1 As required under Paragraph 68 of the CMPF, 1948 read with Para 21 of CMPS, 1998
& read with Para 25 of CMDLI, 1976, Annual Accounts of the Coal Mines Provident Fund,
Coal Mines Pension Fund and Coal Mines Deposit Linked Insurance Fund for the year
2022-23 are appended hereto as Various STATEMENTS.

33.2  The cost of administration of the Coal Mines Provident Fund Scheme is met out of
levy of administrative charge from employers at the rate of 3% of total amount of
compulsory provident contribution of members and employers. During the year 2022-23
there was an excess of income over expenditure on Administration Account to the extent of
% 353.38 crores. The Capital expenditure i.e. expenditure on land and building is met from
revenue receipt. The Cumulative revenue surplus of the Administration account has
increased from X 4070.58 crores on 31st March 2022 to ¥ 4348.65 crores on 31st March,
2023. :

33.3 Comparative Position of Income and Expenditure as Well as Surplus Is Indicated
Below: -

TIn Croreé)

2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 |

Total receipt in Administration Account 655.10 601.10 5565.44 |
(including interest on investment ) ‘ o
Total expenditure from Adm. Account 228.11 185.50 208.23
Revenue Surplus of the year 432.23 420.65 353.38
Less Prior Period Adjustment/Pension 32.58 45.68 75.32
Adm. Loss adjustment (41.78+433.54}
Cumulative revenue surplus at the end [
of the year 3624.44 4070.58 4348.64

33.4  The portion of cost of administering the Coal Mines Pension Scheme is borne by the
Central Government. Administration expenses for common purposes of the Coal Mines
Provident Fund and Coal Mines Pension Scheme are in terms of Provisions contained in the
Coal Mines Pension Scheme, required to be apportioned between the Administration
accounts of the two Schemes.

33.5 The administrative expenses for Coal Mines Family Pension Scheme/Pension
Scheme during 2022-23 were ¥ 3353.61 lakhs. Against this, contribution of ¥ 0.00 were
received from Government. Thus there was an excess of expenditure over receipt to the tune
of ¥ 3353.61 lakhs. Comparative position of receipt and expenditure as well as surplus is
given below: -

g Snoooc o -2020-21 - -2021-22 ¢ [ 2022-23
Administrative experisés of the: =~ =~ R P FE s O C i
F.P/ Pension Scheme including share of 3824.32 3685.14 3353.61
common expenses. - : v

Amount received from Central

Govt. for administrative Expenses 566.00 1665.00 0.00

of the Coal Mines Pension Scheme

Excess/'Less receipt over () 3258.32 (-) 2020.14 () 3353.61
. Expenditure o

33.6 The cost of administration of the Coal Mines Deposit Linked Insurance Scheme is
met out of administrative charges paid by the employers at the rate of 0.1% or aggregatc
wages as well as from Government contribution to the extent of half of the administration
charges paid by employers.

-7 -
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R Durmg 2022-23 Employer's . contnbutl n' to. the. Central Admlnlstratlon¢_~: .

.Account of the Coal Mmes Deposlt Lmked Insurance Fund was amounted to 306. 60 lakhs.

- i) During the year a sum of. ? N11 Iakhs has been received from Central..

Government towards Central Administration Account.

33.7 = Consequent upon grant of exemption from the operation of Coal Mines Dep031t
Linked Insurance Scheme to the major Coal Companies, sanction for employing staff on
D.L.1. Work was withdrawn by the Central Government. Consequently, proportionate share
of expenditure on common items has been the only expenditure out of the Central
Administration Account of the D.L.I Fund. As a result, there has been progressive increase
in the accumulation revenue surplus in the Central Administration Account of the D.L.L
Fund. The excess of income over expenditure in D.L.I has been increased to X 12.93 crores
compared to ¥ 12.84-crores last year.

34. AUDIT:

According to arrangements made by Central Government in pursuance of Para 59(i)
of the Coal Mines Provident Fund Scheme with C & A. G., Annual Accounts of the Fund are
being audited by A.G. of the state in which the Office of the Fund is located. As per this
arrangement, Ministry of Finance, Department of Economic Affairs (Budget Division), the C
& A.G. of India has been entrusted to undertake the audit of accounts of the Coal Mines
Provident Fund Organisation, Dhanbad in terms of Para20(1) of the C & A.G. (DPC) Act
1971 from 2008-2009. Accordingly, annual accounts of the organization for 2022-23 have
been audited by the C & A.G. of India (PDCA, Kolkata). The Certificate of the Audit is the
part of this Annual Report.
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_ANNEXURE-I
CONSTITUTION OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES,
COAL MINES PROVIDENT FUND

CHAIRMAN MEMBER EX- OFFICIO
1. The Secretary to the Government of India, 2. C.M.P.F Commissioner,
Ministry of Coal, Coal Mines Provident Fund Organisation,
NEW DELHI. Dhanbad (Jharkhand)
Pin-110001 Pin-826014

REPRESENTATIVES OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

3. Special Secretary/Additional 4. Joint Secretary-cum 5. Central Provident Fund

Secretary/Joint Secretary (In- Financial Advisor, Commissioner or his

charge of CMPFO affairs), to the Govt. of India, representative;

Govt. of India, Ministry of Coal, Employees Provident Fund
. Ministry of Coal, NEW DELHI Organisation,

NEW DELHI. Pin-110 001. Bhavishya Nidhi Bhavan,

Pin-110 001. ) . 14, Bhikaji Cama Place,
. : ) : NEW DELHI-110 066.

REPRESENTATIVES OF THE STATE GOVERNMENT

6. Special Chief Secretary to 7. Sepcial Secretary to 8 Chief Secretary, Mineral
Government, Energy Government, Labour and Resources Department,
Department, Govt of ESI Department, Government of Madhya
Telangana, Room No 433, Government of Odisha, Pradesh.
3rd Floor, D-Block, TS Bhubaneshwar-751001.
Secretariat, Hydrabad -
500022
9. Secretary, Government of  10. Director of Mines to
Chhatisgarh,Mineral Government of Jharkhand,
Resources Department, Nepal House, Yojana
Government of Chhatisgarh Bhawan, 314 Floor, Doranda,
Ranchi.

REPRESENTATIVES OF EMPLOYERS’

11. The Director(P&IR), 12 Director (Finance), Coal 13. Director (Personnel),
Coal India Limited, Coal India Limited, Coal Bhawan, South Eastern Coalfield Ltd,
Bhawan, New Town, New Town, Rajarhat, Seepat Road, Bilaspur,
Rajarhat, Kolkata- 700156 Kolkata- 700156 (West (Chhattishgarh) — 495 006,
(West Bengal) e ‘Bengal) o . v :
14. Director(Personnel), ‘15 Director (Personnel), - 16. Director(Operations),
* Western Coalfield Llrmted - Eastern Coalfield Ltd, . - - And (PA and W) Singareni
~Coal Estate, Civil Lines, = Sanctotia, P.O.- - Disergarh; ' Collieries Co. Ltd. Singareni
“Nagpur, Maharashtra- - Dist- Burdwan ~ 713333 Head Office, SCCL,
440001 (W B.) !Kothagudem Bhadradri

Kothagudem, District -
Telengana State Pin-507101,

~1q ~
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REPRE@QNTATIVESIOFQ‘ V:”YEES’

17.. Shn Rakesh Kumar;
General Secretary, Koyla )
Shramik Sabha and Member,
- Working Committee Hind
Mazdoor Sabha, Near
Premier Nursing Home, P.O.:
Gopalpur, Asansol - 713304
Distt: Burdwan (W.B.)

20. Shri Ramendra Kumar,
President, AITUC, Indian
Mine Workers Fedration, C/o
United Coal Workers Union,
P.O. BHurkunda - 825301,
Distt — Hazaribagh,
Jharkhand

—le -

18 Shn D D. Ramanandan,
National Secretary, CITU, -
402, Rajorshi Apartment,
Radium Road, Behind.
Sushila Niketan, Ranchi -
834001, Jharkhand.

21. Shri Ashish
Krishnamurty, Clerk Grade-
11, Gratuity Department,
Western Coalfields Limited,
Headquarters, Nagpur

_19 Shri Y.N. Smgh Joint
“'Gen, Secretary, BMS, Qtr No
- B-487, Sector-9, P.O. Nigahi -
" Project NCL, Distt: Singrouli

(M.P.)

22. Vacant.
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COAL MINES PROVIDENT FUND
LIST OF THE OFFICES

ANNEXURE-II

Chandigarh & Jaipur

Sl ! DATE OF SETTING
No. OFFICE | JURISDICTION up
l AREA/DIVISION COMPANY
1. Headquarters i Supervision, Control and Co- - 1949
Office, | ordination in respect of all
Dhanbad Regional Offices.
2. Dhanbad-I Area No. II,IV, VI, VIIL, VIII, IX, BCCL,CIL, OCT,1971
(Bhalgora),XII BCCL., (H.Q), CMPDIL
Sudamdih,
3. Dhanbad-II Area I, Block II, Area IILIV,V, X, BCCL, IISCO, FEB. 1981
XI, K.P. Area, IISCO & TISCO TISCO '
Cells B
4. Asansol-1I Area Pandaveshwar, Bankola, ECL OCT, 1971
Kenda, Jhanjhra & Sonepur
Bazar Area
5. Asansol-II Area -Kajora, Kunustoria, ECL AUG. 1981
Satgram.
6. Asansol-III “Sripur, Sodpur, Sitarampur, ECL | ECL, CMPDIL OCT. 1971
H.Qr. & C.M.P.D.LL. Region -, :
Area — Salanpur, Nirsa, Kapasra - :
7. Ranchi-I Area — N K. Piperwar, Rajhara, CCL, CMPDIL, OCT. 1977
Sikmi (J.M.D.C. Mines) JMDC
8. Ranchi-II AGM Charhi, Sirka Argada, CCL, TISCO, SEPT. 1981
Barkakana AGM, W.Bokaro, DVC
Kuju, Sounda AGM, Rajrapa
AGM., Dhori, B&K, Kathara,
Giridih, DVC -
9. Jabalpur . Area-Hasdeo, Chirimiti, SECL FEB. 1972
' Sohagpur, Baikunthpur, Jamuna !
& Kotma, Johila Bisrampur o
| 10. | Chhindwara Pench & Kanhan. WCL, SECL SEPT. 1981
11. | Bilaspur Area — Korba, Kusmunda, Gerea, SECL SEPT. 1981
Raigarh, SECL H.Qrs, Bilaspur,
CMPDIL, R-V.
12. | Nagpur Area — Nagpur, Chandrapur, WCL, CMPDIL SEPT. 1981
Ballapur, Majri, Vani, Patharkera,
WCL H.Qrs. : B
13. | Singrauli Singrauli, Bina, N.C.L. H.Qrs. NCL, CMPDIL AUG. 1981
14. | Godavarikhani Ramagundam, Gr. [, I, III, 1V, SCCL, CIL SEPT. 1973
Ballempalli Gr. Sreerampur Area,
Ramakrishna, Mandmari, CIL
M/S SCCL o
15. | Kothagudem Kothagudem, Gr. Yellandu, SCCL SEPT. 1981
| Majugru Div. SCCL H.Qr. )
16. | Kolkata Offices of Coal India and CIL, ECL, BCCL, JAN. 1981
Offices/Units of Coal Companies. | CCL
17. | Talcher Area — Talcher, Jaganath MCL, CMPDIL SEPT. 1981
‘Kaliniga, Basundhara, '
‘F:Independent Unit, : b
18-} Deoghar “Chitray J.P:, Rajmahal OCP., Area ‘ECL DEC. 1981
T Rajriiahal, Simlong S
19. Marghenta : North Eastern Coal Fields |{ NECL- . MAR. 1982
20. | Sambalpur Area - Ib Valley, Orient, MCL, CMPDIL MAY 1997
Lakhanpur, Central Workshop
21. | New Delhi Kalakot, RSO Lucknow, Delhi, J&K Min. Ltd. MARCH 2020

RSO of CIL
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JHARKHAND

WEST BENGAL
MADHYA PRADESH
CHATTISGARH
/ f MAHARASHTRA

TELANGANA

ABZAN
ORIBEA

BELHI

~-{22-

INDIA
The boundary of the map s
spproxinats and vkt scae |

‘ List of Offices of tha
Coal Mines Provident Fund Organisation

1, Hoad Office & Dhanted - 1 8

3, Dooghar

&, Asannod . |, 1 & 31
£ Kolkata

8. Bgrautl
7. Jubalpur

9. Bilaspur
10. Magpur

. Godavarikhani
12 Kothegudess
1% Marghoritia

14, Sambaly
15, Telchar

18, Dadhi
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ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR 2022-2023

STRENGTH OF OFFICERS & STAFF AS ON 31.03.2023

ANNEXURE-III

Sl | CATEGORY OF OFFICERS / STAFF SANCTIONED | STRENGTH | DEFICIENCY | REMARKS

No STRENGTH IN POSITION

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 C.M.P.F. Commissioner 1 1 0 -

2 Chief Vigilance Officer 1 1 0 -

3 | Additional Commissioner 3 2 o1 -

4 Finance Advisor 1 1 0 -

5 Regional Commissioner-I/(SG) 19 1 18 v -

6 Regional Commissioner-11 28 5 23 -

7 Assistant Commissioner/A.C.-1 30 8 22 ”

8 Assistant Director(OL) 1 0 1 B

9 Enforcement/Account Officer/PF-I 200 22 178 h

10 Section Officer/ Superintendent/ Asst. 210 21 189 )

11 Senior Translator Officer S 4 1 :

12 Personal Secretary 1 0 1 -

13 Personal Assistant 4 1 3 -

14 | Stenographer Grade-1 7 2 5 -

15 | Junior Hindi Translator 10 2 8 -

16 Senior Social Security Assistant 340 310 30 -

17 Stenographer Grade-II 11 10 1

18 | Stenographer Grade-III 13 0 13

19 Social Security Assistant /UDC 226 129 97 -

20 | Lower Division Clerk 30 19 11 -

21 Driver Special Grade 2 0 2 -

22 Driver Grade-I 11 -3 8 h

23 Driver Grade -II 9 6 3 -

24 Driver Ordinary Grade 9 8 1 B

25 MTS 95 63 V‘ 7 32 -
TOTAL 1267 6‘19 N 648
ENGENEERING UNIT: -

2 ?;(:ic;:zve Engineer/Management 1 0 ] -

27 | Assistant Eriginger (Electripal) 1 0 .‘ 1 -

28 | Assistant Engineer (Civi) 1 0 1 :

29 | Junior Engineer (Electrical) 1 0 1 -

30 | Junior Engineer (Civil) 1 0 1 -
TOTAL 5 (o) 5 .
COMPUTER UNIT -

31 Regional Commissioner-I (IT)/ Assista.n 1 0 1 -
Manager(System) :

32 | Additional Commissioner-(IT) 1 0 1 -
TOTA‘;A IO 2 ] o : 2 -
'GRAND-TOTAL - N 1274° o 619 655 -
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COAL MINES PROVIDENT FUND COMMISSIONER

¥ RG] 2022—23

ANNUAL ACCOUNT 2022-23
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HEAD QUARTER : COAL MINES PROVIDENT FUND ORGANIZATION, DHANBAD - 826 001 (JHARKHAND)
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Annexure - K

Balance with Bank Account No. Il (Reqgions)

Sr. No. Name of the Regional Office As on 31.03.2023 Ason 31.03.2022 - |
1 Asansol (Asansol Region-Il) 296521,638.71 |- 6,696.11 I
2 ___|Barakar (Asansol Region-IIl) 4338,04,229.46 788,93,171.98
3 Bilaspur 2,66,788.70 8488,87,567.36 | ..
4 Chhindwara - 15,16,143.10 - 52,35725.10°
5. Deoghar . 7,87,751.18 - '130,30,820.18 |
6 Dhanbad (Dhanbad Region-1) 70,78,262.00 . 47,48,300.80 |
7 Hyderabad 12085,28,151.11 ..~ 27,32,033.89
8 Jablpur 7158,41,.468.44 ' 40,227:44.

9 Jammu - -
10 Jharia (Dhanbad Region-Il}) (378,52,608.00) (378,62,608.00)
11 Kargali (Ranchi Region-ill) - -
12 Katras (Dhanbad Region-I1) 4001,98,165.00 1,29,680.00
13 Kolkata 80,889.85 54,707.69
14 Kothagudem 1751,72,653.61 53223141
15 |Margherita 45,443.31 36,72,355.63
16 Mugma (Asansol Region-IV) - - : -
17 Nagpur ‘ . 15,04,387.00 . 277,71,570.00 §
18 New Delhi 21,048.58. - 44230.30-
18 Ramgarh (Ranchi Region-Il) 2551,99,670.00 40,99,593.00
20 Ranchi (Ranchi Region-I) - 35,44,913.50 1633,95,023.50
21 Raniganj (Asansol Region-1) 40,01,742.15 7008,22,554.03
22 Sambalpur 1455,83,067.50 - 668,61,468.50
23 Singrauli - 11,631.60
24 Talcher 29,77,733.00 14,616.00

Total...

36138,21,538.00

AR~

~18831,31,396.42
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' COAL MINES PROVIDENT FUND MAIN ACCOUNT
; SCHEDULE FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31-03-2023
SCHEDULE 8 ~ SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

? H

Significant Accounting Policies:

1.

General

Income

i)

Expenses

i)
ii)

1)
Investments.

i

Contribution.

Accounts are prepared on the historical cost basis and on the accounting principles of a going concern.

Accounting Policies not specifically referred to otherwise be consistent and in consonance with generally accepted accounting
principles.

Accounts are prepared/compiled on reports aEu\ signed/authenticated by the respective heads of regional offices/sections of hqr
office, custodian, fund managers, bankers etc.

Interests on Investment are accounted for on accrual basis.

Interest on Members account is accounted through provisioning.
Interest on Pension & PF Administration Fund is accounted on accrual basis.
Expenses pertaining to bank charges/commission reimbursed by PF Administrative Account,

Investments are stated at cost, inclusive of brokerage except Management fee, vcm unrealized income if m;% arose due change of
method of valuation.

Contribution Received from various members is initially transferred to Suspense Account till the same has been posted to
respective members ledger account.
Receivables from Coal Company are recognized after classification is completed.

Notes to Accounts:

1)
if)

1ii)

iv)

v)

Bank Charges & Management Fee reimbursed by the PF Administrative Account.

Figures of Previous year have been regrouped & rearranged wherever necessary.

Interest on Interest Reserve, Pension Fund, P.F. Administrative Fund are accepted @ 7.6% p.a. as interest rate applicable to members’
account during the year. This rate is proposed by the Board and approval of the Government of India is still awaited. Accordingly
81,06,58,41,029.00 has been provided as interest to the members for FY 2022-23. !

Premium / Discount Paid / Received at the time of purchase are transferred in P&L account at the time of redemption of securities.
Contribution deposited by coal companies on ad-hoc basis are treated as unclassified till company sent details of contribution.

- VBN -
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Children Education Allowance
Dearness Allowance (Off. & Estt..)
Handicapped Allowance

Honorarium

House Rent Allowance (Estt.& Offi)
Cash Allowance :
Overtime Allowance .
Special Compensatory Allowance (Estt. & Off)
TA Establishment on Tour .
TA Establishment on Transfer

TA Officers on Tour

TA Officers on Transfer

TA to Trustees

Transport Allowance (Estt & Off.)
Undisbursed Pay Allowance
Washing Allowance (Group D)

Total

ALLO

WANCES & HONORARIUM

Amount in Z As on
31-03-2023

80,22,281.00
1031,74,711.72
39,632.00
34,86,784.36
266,50,077.00
39,470.00
23,831.00
4,21,736.00
86,83,301.72
23,74,396.00
11,83,591.00
37,30,093.00
4,08,363.00
168,76,557.92
675,39,936.30
28,400.00

Amountin¥ As on
31-03-2022

101,57,723.00
828,32,514.00
15,289.00
14,04,122.00
305,34,827.00
~41,100.00
21,574.00
3,69,758.00
59,50,780.00
5,44,034.00
30,64,297.00
11,36,012.00
1,14,512.00
174,57,991.00
122,31,292.47
©37,942.00

2426,83,162.02

_ 1659,13,767.47
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~ Annexure - |

Balance with Césh in Hand in respect of Account No. Il (Regions)

Sr. No. Name of the Regional Office As on 31.03.2023 As on 31.03.2022
1 Asansol - ' -
2 Barakar - -
3 Bilaspur - -
4 Chhindwara - -
5 Deoghar 6,000.00 6,000.00
6 Dhanbad - -
7 EDP Hyderabad - -
8 Headquarter - -
9 Hyderabad - -
10 Jabalpur 1.74 1.74
11 Jammu - -
12 Jharia - -
13 Kargali - -
14 Katras - -
15 Kolkata - -
16 Kothagudem - -
17 Margherita - -
18 Mugma - -
19 Nagpur 576.00 1,945.00
20 New Delhi - -
21 Ramgarh - -
22 Ranchi 21,282.00 21,282.00
23 Raniganj - -
24 Sambalpur - -
25 Singrauli - -
26 Talchar - -
Total... 27,859.74 29,228.74

e -
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Annexure - J

Balance with Bank Account No. IiI (Regions)

Sr. No. Name of the Regional Office As on 31.03.2023 As on 31.03.2022 ,
1 Asansol 34,63,920.62 40,74,23535 |
2 Barakar 51,14,141.22 23,67,078.46 |
3 Bilaspur 37,77,969.59 46,57,148.027}.
4 Chhindwara 28,62,681.92 26,46,138.92.
5 Deoghar 10,10,152.00 11,92,566.C0 |
6 |Dhanbad 1562,29,032.06 101,74,975.15 |
7 EDP Hyderabad ~8,91,198.18 16,06,985.15
8 Hyderabad 50,56,459.77 37,51,495.90 |
9 Headquarter 129,84,871.22 1. 188,58,780.5““517
10 Jabalpur 60,40,884 .88 84,20,73@,}_;3“
11 |Jammu - e
12 Jharia (5,11,216.43) (5,11,21@;@)
13 Kargali - -
14 Katras 136,63,524.60 101,90,504 .68
15 Kolkata 12,36,240.37 5,74,020.29
16 Kothagudem 16,60,441.74 50,84,689.77'
17 __ [Margherita 15,32,000.65 8,67,298.97
18 Mugma 1,782.73 1,782.73 |
19 |Nagpur 54,78,834.46 - 38,96,121.26 |
20 New Delhi 23,37,319.75 20,89,515.22
21 Ramgarh 82,09,700.10 67,18,338.10
22 Ranchi 30,19,220.00 59,13,423.00
23 Raniganj 18,43,885.94 49,35,185.98
24 Sambalpur 15,05,790.50 27,04,385.00
25 Singrauli 31,34,263.00 10,21,967.10
26 Talchar 23,99,261.92 21,51,997.92

_1019,42,360.79 |

Tofal..,

4 -

1033,88,154.13
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.. COAL MINES PROVIDENT FUND ADMINISTRATION (ACCOUNT NO. VIII)
SCHEDULE FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31-03-2023

SCHEDULE 12 — SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

A. ' Significant Accounting Policies:

1.

General

i) Accounts are prepared on the historical cost basis and on the accounting principles of a going concern.

ii)  Accounting Policies not specifically referred to otherwise be consistent and in consonance with generally mooﬂuﬁma accounting
principles.

iii) Contingencies are stated wherever m_ut:nmc_a

iv)  Accounts are prepared/compiled on reports duly signed/authenticated by the respective heads of regional offices/sections of hqr
office, custodian, fund managers, bankers etc.

2. Income )
: i) Interest on Advance with other inter fund account are accounted on accrual basis.
ii)  Contributions against PF Administration Charges are accounted for on Cash Basis.
” iii)  Interests on Investment are accounted for on accrual basis.
. 3. Expenses
; i)  Expenditure of PF Administration are accounted for on cash basis.
i if)  All the expenditure pertaining to DLI Administration & Pension Administration are being incurred from PF Administration account
i are transferred to such account as per guidelines issued by the ministry.
- 4. Fixed Assets
“ iy  TFixed Assets are stated at Historical Cost.
5. Investments.
., i)  Investments are stated at cost, inclusive of brokerage except Management fee.
6. Depreciation.
i)  Depreciation on Fixed Assets are charged on straight line method.
B. Zonnm to Accounts

i)  Bank Charges and Commission Pertaining to PF Main Account reimbursed by PF Administrative Account.

ii)  Figures of Previous year have been regrouped & rearranged wherever necessary.

iii) Premium / Discount Paid / Received at the time of purchase are transferred in P&L account at the time of redemption of securities.

iv)  Budgeted Expenses pertaining to Pension Administrative Account is transferred from PF Administrative Account.

v)  Proportionate Expenses for DLI Administrative Account & Pension Administrative Account is transferred from PF Administrative
Account.

vi) Interest on DLI Administrative Fund is charged @ 7.6% p.a.

vii) Interest on CMPF Main A/c is charged @ 7.6% p.a.

N

C

)
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Annexure - N

Balance With Bank Account No -VII ( Reqions)

Sl. No. Name of Regional Office As on 31-03-2023 | As on 31-03-2022
1 Asansol (Asansol Region-ll) - -
2 Barakar (Asansol Region-iIl) - -
3 Bilaspur 1,44,852.00 1,48,929.00
4 Chhindwara - -
5 Deoghar 16,229.00 16,229.00
6 Dhanbad (Dhanbad Region-I) 2,29,994.75 2,29,994.75
7 Hyderabad - -
8 Jablpur - -
9 Jammu 34,685.00 34,695.00
10 Jharia (Dhanbad Region-lil)
11 Kargali (Ranchi Region-Ill)
12 |Katras (Dhanbad Region-II)
13 Kolkata
14  ]Kothagudem - -
15 |Margherita 27,350.00 27,350.00
16 |Mugma (Asansol Region-1V)
17 Nagpur - -
18  |New Delhi - -
19 |Ramgarh (Ranchi Region-il) - -
20 Ranchi (Ranchi Region-i) - -
21 Raniganj (Asansol Region-I) - : -
22 Sambalpur 7,65,334.50 7,65,334.50
23 Singrauli - -
24  |Talcher 12,538.50 12,538.50

Total 12,30,9$3.75 12,35,070.75
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- SCHEDULE 5-CURRENT ASSETS,LOANS AND ADVANCES

Amountin¥ v >30==:=M .

_..omsm_>n<m:nwm & Amount Recoverable As on 31-03-2023 As on 31:03-2022
(a) Bank Commission recelvable from Pension Adinn.  19575,51,992.03 ' 17877,16,032.63
(b) Amount Receivable From CMPF Admn. A/c | 46933502545 . 4693,35025.45
(c) Amount Receivable to CMPF Main A/C - 1642,30,526.91
(d) Interest Accrued but Not due 2h I

@)

NNV

(€) Central Govt Securities (Annexure - H) 2251,68,119.00 '2358,34,721.00
(f) State Govt Securities {(Annexure - 1) 4773,56,776.00 ,.nmmm“.wm.wom,oc
(g) Public Sector Bonds (Annexure - J) 6656,07,244.00 $746,74,935.00
{h) Private Seclor Bonds (Annexure - K) 983,81,021.00 1986,67,166.00
(i) Surabhi Account : 21,20,490.02 o0 3,15,669.48
(i) STG (Annexure - M) 353,29,053.00 1977,33,190.00
39308,49,720.50 39280,85,469.47
Bank Balances o
(a) S.B.l. ACVII (Dhanbad) : 12,241.09 12,241.09
(b) S.B.l. A/C-30224418329 (Investment-Mumbai) 342,11,367.59 1 1993,81,933.52
(c) Canara Bank (Dhanbad) Alc No. - 0251201002066 11,590.00 - 11,580.00
(d) Additional Pension Cobtibution Account 344,48,610.94 -
{e) Additional Pension Contribtuion (Surabhi} 1219,80,356.94 ST -
(f) Pension Contributon Alc . 9290,80,974.11 2245,81,193.25
(g) Pension Contribution Alc (Surabhi) . ~ 37,04,000.00 . 2857,08,364.24
(h) Bank Balance of Account VII (Regions) (Annexure - N} 12,30,993.75 Y .«Am.wm“oq.o.qm
(i) Bank Balance of Account XIil {(Regions) (Annexure - O) (32,54,023.94) S m..mﬂ.,mm.w.»u.,mw
(j) Pension Disbursment A/C Abs_am.x:_d -P)  35505,22,072.46 . mmwm,mw..mm_w.\mso
46719,48,182.94 1 41474,53,041.82

Total... 36027,07,903.44 ~80755,38,5611.29
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Annexure -0

Balance With Bank Account No -Xli| (Regions)

Sl. No. Name of Regional Office As on 31-03-2023 | As on 31-03-2022
1 Asansol (Asansol Region-1I) 11,901.97 11,901.97
2 Barakar (Asansol Region- -1 - -
3 Bilaspur 54,444.00 54,444.00 |
4 Chhindwara - -
5 Deoghar 1,831.00 1,831.00|
6 Dhanbad (Dhanbad Re gqon -1) 1,64,041.92 _1,64,041.02 1
7 Hyderabad 12,54,778.93 - 15,51,491.39
8 Jabalpur 12,491.00 12,491.00
8 |Jammu : - o I R
10___|Jharia (Dhanbad Region-Ili) (81,46,895.76) (81,46,895.76)
11 Kargali (Ranchi Region-IIl) - Lo -
12 Katras (Dhanbad Region-Il) 18,89,470.65 11,48,542 85
13 |Kolkata 49,351.54 49,351.54
14 Kothagudem 2,50,019.37 867,43,883.52
15 |Margherita 95677.17 95,677.17
16___|Mugma (Asansol Region-IV) 1,783.25 1,783.25
17 |Nagpur 92,854.00 92,854.00
18 New Delhi - , -
19 |Ramgarh (Ranchi Region-l) 5,63,160.00 5,63,160.00 |
20 Ranchi (Ranchi Region-I) - -
21 Raniganj (Asansol Region-I) - -
22 |Sambalpur 2,39,902.92 2,39,902.92
23 {Singrauli 1,70,254.00 1,70,254.00 |
24 Talcher 40,9-0.10 41,559.10

Total

(32,54,023.94)

827,96,273.87

e\ LR -



Annexure - P
Balance With Pension Disbursment Account

Sl.No. Name of the Bank As on 31-03-2023 As on 31-03-2022
1__|Allahabad Bank (A/c - 7480) 340,07,376.80 418,41,200.80
2__|Andhra Bank (A/c - 0292) 4,37,151.01 2494,41,043.01
3 _|Bank of Baroda (A/c - 0295) 210,14,050.99 286,71,687.64
4 |Bank of Baroda (A/c - 0296) 1,72,508.00 1,72,508.00
5 _|Bank of India (A/c - 2286) 263,44,340.15 2902,24,865.28
6 |Bank of Maharshtra 242,69,008.51 248,91,535.51
7__{Canara Bank (A/c - 2634) 303,89,896.49 375,01,155.49
8 _|Central Bank of India (A/c - 0098) 36,05,155.55 1256,15,653.71
9 _|indian Overseas Bank (A/c - 0157) 40,21,250.27 332,12,760.27
10__]Punjab National Bank (A/c - 0747) 562,55,533.83 1139,23,017.90
11_ |State Bank of Hydrabad (A/c - 9038) 133,92,307.04 79,32,160.04
12 |State Bank of India (A/c - 8288) 30889,47,743.24 20925,01,132.54
13 __|UCO Bank (A/c - 2069) ‘ 1275,16,614.01 1523,25,216.73
14 |Union Bank of India (A/c - 2054) 658,70,818.26 765,24,639.82
15 __|United Bank of India (A/c - 0730) 542,78,318.31 789,47,798.36
Total 35505,22,072.46 33537,26,375.10
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SCHEDULE %

(Bmount-7) (Amount-2)
Particulars | As on 31-03-2023 As on 31-03-2022

Balance at the beginning of the year 38351,94 45298 35674,73,262.98
Add : Investment made during the year 2

- Coal Mines - -

- Government - S
Add -interest accrued for the year reinvested 2878,00,280.00 mmwﬂﬁ ,1980.00
Balance at the end of the year , - 41229,94,732.98 38351 wmh“,kmmpwm

SCHEDULE 4 - Ocmmmz.ﬂ ASSETS, LOANS & ADVANCES

(Amount-2) (Amount-¥)

Particulars As on 31-03-2023 As on uméu;mowu ‘
Bank Balance B L Lo
S.B.I. A/C IX (Head Quarter) 6,24,252.85 6,24,252.85 _
S.B.I. A/C IX (Regions) (Annexure A) 1,36,682.00 . 1,36,682.00 -
1DBIA/C IX (Afc No. 012103000003728) 22,470.71 . i MN#NO‘..} r

L.ocans & Advances

%ﬁwﬁw 11

Amount Receivable from DLI Admn. A/IC

Bank Commission Recoverable from DLI Admn. A/C 584, 802.28

Amount Receivable from CMPF Main Afc No. | .:w wb mwm 56
Totalin Rs... 804,22,517.51 , maﬁwﬂm.ﬁ.ﬂ

\.a.éyﬂ

Hl (.U.\ v - ~\ ; &
(CA ARUN KR PATHAK) (SA ﬁh&% (SK emwmv (vi x Emmm»
m ﬁooggwmmﬂozmmv

/C COMPILATION ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER OSD {FIN E}

~cCc A/~ AAAAAAAAAAAAA A AA A A AN NN NN



Annexure-A

Balance With Bank Account No -IX (Regions)

Sl No. Name of Regional Office As on 31-03-2023 | As on 31 -03-2022
1 _JAsansol (Asansol Region-I) - -
2 _ |Barakar (Asansol Region-lii) - -
3 [Bilaspur 33,333.00 33,333.00
4 [Chhindwara - -
S5 |Deoghar - -
8 _|Dhanbad (Dhanbad Region-) - -
7 |Hyderabad 2,399.50 2,399.50
8 |Jahipur 72,671.50 72,671.50
9  |Jammu - ~ -
10 _}Jharia (Dhanbad Region-lli) - -
11 _|Kargali (Ranchi Region-li) - -
12 _|Katras (Dhanbad Region-[}) - -
13 |Kolkata - ~
14 |Kothagudem - “
15 _Margherita - -
16 {Mugma (Asansol Region-{V) - -
17 |Nagpur - -
18 |New Delhi - -
19 |Ramgarh (Ranchi Region-I{) 5,455.50 5,455.50
20 _JRanchi (Ranchi Region-I) - -
21 |Raniganj (Asansol Region-1) - -
22 [Sambalpur 22,822.50 22,822.50
23 _|Singrauli - -
24 |Talcher - -
Total 1,36,682.00 1,36,682.00
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No. 227/CAR/CCL/S AR/CMPF0/2023-24
Dated: 02/11/2023

No.

AR QT F97 Iar T heT By
INDIAN AUDIT AND ACCQUNTS DEPARTMENT

E S OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR GENERAL OF AUDIT (COAL)
BIFBTAT / KOLKATA
fatias / Dated.......coveevnnn. 20 i,
To v
. The Commissioner,

Coal Mines Provident Fund Organisation,
Police Line Hirapur,
Dhanbad-826001.

Sir,

Subject: Separate Audit Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India

on the accounts of the Coal Mines Provident Fund Organization,
Dhanbad for the year 2022-23,

I forward herewith Separate Audit Report on the accounts of the Coal M ines Provident

Fund Organization (CMPFO), Dhanbad for the year 2022-23 along with the Audit Certificate.

You are requested to prepare the Hindi version of Separ;
number of copies along with Annual Accounts both in Eng

to the Government of India, Ministry of Coal for caus;
Parliament,

ate Audit Report and print requisite
lish and Hindi for submission thereof
ng the same to be placed before the

Further, while printing the Separate Audit Report in Hindi version. The following

disclaimer should be positively inserted:-

mwmmmmawmmm.

Certificate with audited Annual Accounts may
placem

copies of the Printed Audit Report may be forwarded along with three ¢
Report of the Organization,

- before the Parliament.

' Yours faithfully,
Encl: As stated .

w@mwmamammmm w1 s ) o ey

A copy of the Resolution of the Government Body adopting the Audit Report and Audit

kindly be furnished to this office. The date of
ent of the said Report before the Parliament may please also be intimated. Ten (10)

opies of the Annual

The Separate Audit Reports may please be treated as ‘Confidential’ til] the same is place

“ ’V\\\
(Bibhndatt{@

- Director General

T RS wEw (e aw), 204/, arard T T A R, FABTI-700 020
OLD NIZAM PALACE (First Floor), 234/4, Acharya Jagadish Ch, Bo
Phones : 2287-5380, 2287-7165, 2261-5784, 22800314, 25

se Road, Kolkata-700 020

7-8838 Fax : 2280 0062
e-mall ; dgacoalkol@cag.gov.ln

-192 -
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Scparate Audit Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of Indla on the Accounts
of Coal Mines Provident Fund Organization for the year ended 31 March 2023

We have audited the attached Balance Sheet of Coal Mines Provxdcm Fund' 3
Organization (CMPFO) asat3] March 2023 and the Income & Expendature ACCOUﬂt/RCuClpfS i

& Payment Account for the year ended on that date under Section 20( 1) of the Comptroller and =

Auditor General’s (Duties, Powers & Condmons of Servtce) Act 197} read with Paragraph 59
of the Coal Mines Provident Fund Scheme, Paragraph 20 of the Coal Mines Pension Scheme
and Paragraph 19 of the Coal Mines Deposit Linked Insurance Scheme. The audxt has. been
entrusted for the perlod up 1o 2022-23. These financial statements mcludc the accoun(s of 20
Regional Offices (ROs)/Umts of the Orgamzatnon ’I‘hese ﬁnancxal statements are the

responsibility of the Orgamzauon s management Our responsnbzhty xs to exprcss an opnmon

~ on these financial statemems based on‘our audit,

2 This Separate Audit Report contains the comments of the Comptroller and Auditor
General of India (CAG) on the accounting treatment only with regard to classifi ication,
conformity with the best accounting practices, accounting standards and disclosure norms, etc.
Audit observations on financial transactions with regard to compliance with the Law, Rules &
Regulations (Propriety and Regulanty) and efﬁcrcncy~cum-pcrf‘onnance aspects, etc if any,
are reported through Inspectlon Reports/CAG’s Audit Reports separately

3. We have conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted
in India. These standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable
assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatements, An
audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidences supporting the amounts and disclosure in
the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and
significant estimates made by management, as weu‘as evaluating the overall presentation of

financial statements. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

4, Based on our audit we report that;

0] We have obtained all the information and explanations, which to the best of our
knowledge and belief were necessary for the purpose of our audit;

(i)  The Balance Sheet and Income & Expenditure Account/Receipt & Payment Account
dealt with by this report have been drawn up in the format approved by the Government
of India, Ministry of Finance. |

~ ey -



(i)  In our opinion, proper books of accounts and other relevant records have been
maintained by the Coal Mines Provident Fund Organization as required under the Coal
Mines Provident Fund Scheme 1948, Coal Mines Deposit Linked Insurance Scheme
1976 and the Coal Mines Pension Scheme 1998 made under Section 3 of the Coal Mines
Provident Fund and Miscellancous Provisions Act, 1948.

(iv)  We further report that:

Comments on Accounts:

A. Balance Sheet

A.1  Liabilities

A 1.} Pension Fund Accounts

A 1.1.1 Current Liabilities & Provisions (Schedule-03)

As per Para 22 of the Coal Mines Pension Scheme, 1998 the commissioner shall be responsible
for valuation of the Pension Fund every third year by an Actuary to be appointed by the Board.

The recommendations of the Actuary shall be placed by the Commissioner before the Board.

As per the latest Actuary Report (June 2023), the net liability of Pension Fund is assessed at
¥54.317 crores. CMPFQ, however, has neither provided the liability in the books of accounts

nor made any disclosure in books of accounts.

Non-provisioning of liability has resulted into understatement of Current Liability & Provisions
as well as Expenditure by % 54,317 crore. Consequently, Income over Expenditure is also
overstated by the same amount.

This issue has been commented repeatedly since the year 2015-16, however, no corrective
action has been taken till date,

AL2: Provident Fund Accounts

Al2.1 Current Liabilities & Provisions (Schedule-03)

CMPFO made investment amounting to ¥ 96,20 crore in Infrastructure Leasing & Financial
Services Limited (IL&FS) and T 150.00 crore in Reliance Capital (RCap). The credit rating of
IL&FS and RCap was downgraded to “D” in September 2018 and September 2019 .
respectively, The Board, on the recommendation of Investment Committee, decided (August
2022) to create provision in the books of accounts in respect of downgraded investments value.

However, CMPFO did not create provisions in the books of account.

OO0 0000
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Income over Expenditure is also overstated by the same amount.
A2: Assets ' ‘ '
A2.1: Pension Fund Accounts
Investments (Schedule-04)
CMPFO invested ¥ 1390.25 crore in fi
Corporation Limited (DHFL). Owing to g
o paymeﬁt"obligations, DHFL went (Nove

nancial instruments of Dewan Housing Finance

mber 2019) before Hon’ble National Company Law

- Tribunal (NCLT) under the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code. The NCLT jnitiated Corporate

Insolvency Resolution Process_(CRiP) agaihst DHFL and.appmved i_he reSolut_idn plan inJ une
2021, After- implementation’ of the resolution plan, CMPFO received (September 2021)
¥662.58 crore against the investment made, resulting in loss of investment of 2727.27 crore.

Hence this loss requires to be written off from the books of accounts, However, the loss of

above investments had not been accounted for and CMPFO still showed the investments of
2727.67 crore in DHFL in their accounts,

This has resulted in overstatement of Investment and Corpus of Pension fund by .
X 727.67 crore, '

This issue has been commented repeatedly since

the year 2019-20, however, no corrective
action has been taken till date. ‘ v

B. Grants-in-aid

Grants-in-aids of ¥ 0.57 crore received from Central Government during the year 2022-23
have been utilized by the Organisation.

C. Management Letter

Deficiencies which have not been included in the Audit Repdrt have been brought to the notice

of the Board of Trustees (BoT) through a management letter issued separately for

‘remedial/corrective action.

Subject to our observations in the preceding paragraphs, we report that the Balance
Sheet and Income & Expenditure Account/Receipt & Payment Account dealt with in
this report are not in agreement with the books of accounts. ‘

~|8é -

graded value of investments) as well as understatémeht of o

overnance concerns and defauits in meeting various - . -



it

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations

given to us, the said financial statements read together with the Accounting Policies and

Notes on Accounts, and subJect to the significant matters stated abcve and other matters

mentioned in Annexure-I 6 this Audit Report do not give a true and fair view in

conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in India:

(8) In so far as it relates to the Balance Sheet, of the state of affairs of the Coal Mines
Provident Fund Organization as on 31 March 2023; and

(b) Inso far as it relates to the Income & Expenditure Account of the surplus for the
year ended on that date,

(Bibhudatta Basantia)
Director General

—~187~
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Annexure-I to Audit Report

1o Adequacy of Internal Alldlt System .

CMPPO has its Internal Audit Cell for conducting pcnodlc audnt of 20 Regnonal Ofﬁces and

vanous sections in its Headquarters Dhanbad. However, it did not have an Internal Audit B

Manual or documented Terms of Reference for conducting audit. Also, the Internal Audit Cell
has not sanctioned/earmarked manpower for carrying out internal audit work separately and
this is not adequate and commensurate with the size and nature of operations. In addition, the

Internal Audit Cell of CMPFO did not conduct an audit of inter-sectioral transactions during
the year 202223, o

2. Adequacy of Internal Control Systcm A

The Internal Control Systcm is an integral process by whlch an orgamzatxon governs its

activities to effectively achieve its objectives. A built-in lntemal Conzrol System and strict

adherence to Statutes, Codes and Manuals minimizes the risk of errors and xrrcgularmcs ”I he

fol!owmg deficiencies in Internal Control System of CMPFO were noticed:

() CMPFQ is not preparing thc Regional Office wise Trial Balance to e'nsuré thé :

' reconciliation of transaction carried out in Retum Order (RO), issued by the Reglonal
Commissioner on monthly- basxs wnth the head wxse transact:on comp:led in
Headquarter office. S : :

(i) CMPFO did not prepare Bank Reconciliation Statenent (BRS) sy seven Units', ,Th'is_‘
led to non-confirmation of correctness of account balances feportcd by‘thcm‘ Non-

preparation of BRS in specific ROs is a matter of concern.

3. System of Physical Verification of Fixed Assets

As per Rule 213 of GFR 2017, fixed assets nceds be verified at least once ina year. However,
CMPFO has not carried out physical verification of its fixed assets durmg 2022-23.

4, System of Physxca] Verification of Inventory '

The inventory maintained by CMPFO comprised of only stationary items.

5. Regularity in payment of statutory dues

Audit did not come across any such !rregular:ty in depositing uﬁdisputed statutory dues.

Dhanbad-! and Dhanbad-11 (Katras), Singrauli, Asansol-II (Barakar), Kolkata,

Ranchi-l and Headquarter,

—_— /ﬂﬂ,






Annexure-I

PAPERS TO BE LAID ON THE TABLE OF THE LOK SABHARAIVA-SABHA

Papers to be laid on the table of
(AUTHENTICATED) Lok Sabha / Rajya Sabha

Authenticated

] = )
MINIS Eamssammmcom,
_ Railway, Coal & Mines

Statement of review conducted by the Central Government in the performance of the Coal
Mines Provident Fund Organisation for the year 2022-23.

The Coal Mines Provident Fund Organisation is an autonomous Organisation under the
Ministry of Coal, which administers the following three Schemes:

(a)  Coal Mines Provident Fund Scheme, 1948

(b) Coal Mines Pension Scheme, 1998

(c)  Coal Mines Deposit Linked Insurance Scheme 1976 (Discontinued w.e.f. 24.03.2009 in
respect of CIL and its subsidiaries as well as SCCL.)

The features and the broad profile of each of the above three schemes are as under:
(a COAL MINES PROVIDENT FUND SCHEME, 1948

1.1  The Coal Mines Provident Fund Scheme framed under the Coal Mines Provident Fund
and Miscellaneous Provisions Act, 1948(46 of 1948) provides Provident fund benefits to all
employees of coal mines in India. The workers contribute to the Coal Mines Provident Fund at
the rate of 12% of their emoluments and the employers pay an equivalent amount. Government
of India in consultation of BoT declared interest for the FY 2022-23 @ 7.6 per cent to be allowed
on the closing balance of PF of the financial year 2021-22. The entire accumulations in the fund
are invested in accordance with guidelines laid down by the Ministry of Finance and Board of
Trustees, CMPF. The fund vests in and is administered by a tripartite Board of Trustees
consisting of representatives of employers, employees and Central/State Governments.




The table below indicates the broad profile of the Scheme.

Particulars 2022-23
Actual
Number of Coal Mines/plants covered ( at the end of the 809
year).
Number of live membership during the year. 346534
Contribution during the year (Rs.  in crores) including 7252.99
voluntary contribution.
Rate of interest allowed to the members of the fund 7.60 %
Advance during the year (Rs. in crores) 560.22
Refund of Provident Fund during the year (Rs. in crores) 10120.72
(i) No. of cases settled (refund) 29605
(ii) No. of cases received (refund) 30913
Officers and Staff in position 615

(b)) COAL MINES PENSION SCHEME, 1998

2.1 One of the most important landmarks in the history of Coal Mines Provident Fund Organisation
is the introduction of Coal Mines Pension Scheme, 1998 effective from 31.03.1998 which has been
notified by the Central Government on 5™ March, 1998, in exercise of the powers conferred by
Section 3E of the Coal Mines Provident Fund and Miscellaneous Provisions Act, 1948 (46 0f 1948)
and in supersession of the Coal Mines Family Pension Scheme, 1971.

22  The Coal Mines Pension Scheme has come into force with effect from the 31 day of March,
1998 and on that day its members were 7, 82,578 working in different coal mines within  the country.
As on 31.03.2023 the CMPS’98 Membership is reported at 368546. The highlights of the Scheme are:-
(i) Corpus of the Fund and its sustainability:

The Pension Fund consists of the following:-

(@  Net assets of the Coal Mines Family Pension Scheme, 1971 as on the appointed day i.e.
31.03.1998;

(b)  Member’s and Employer’s contribution to Pension Fund has been modified to 7% share
each replacing all other contribution as above being paid by employee & employer vide GSR No.
540(E) published on 08t June 2018 w.e.f. 01.10.2017

(c) An amount equivalent to one and two-third percent of the salary of the employee to be
contributed by the Central Government from the appointed day;

(d)  Amounts to be deposited by new optees in terms of the provisions of the Scheme.




The Commissioner is responsible for getting the valuation of the Pension fund done every third
year by an Actuary, to be appointed by the Board of Trustees.

(ii) Coverage:

(a)  All employees who were members of the ceased Coal Mines Family Pension Scheme, 1971 and
were on rolls on 315 March, 1998.

(b)  All such employees who are appointed on or after 3 1% March, 1998.

(¢)  All such optee members retired from service during the period from 01.04.1994 to 30.03.1998
and who opted for membership of the Pension Fund in Form PS-Tand PS-2 as the case may be.

All such employees who died while in service during the period 01.04.1994 to 3 1.03.1998 are
treated as deemed optee of the scheme vide G.S.R No. 521 (E) dated 12.08.2004.

(iii)  Benefits:

Monthly Pension
Disablement Pension
Widow or Widower Pension
Children Pension

Orphan Pension

Ex-gratia Payment.

Oy Mgk 2

23. The Central Govt. contributed a sum of Rs.0.57 crore during 2022-23 towards pension
fund The table below indicates the broad parameters of the Scheme.

S. No. | Particulars Actual
2022-23

i) Membership of Coal Mines Pension Scheme. 368546

i) Contribution to Pension Scheme during the year by employers, | 5916.28
employees, Govt. and interest (Rs. in crores)

ii1) Disbursement of benefits (ceased Family Pension Scheme and | 4689.75
Pension Scheme). (Rs. in crores)

iv) No. of Pension claims settled. 34072

v) No. of pension cases received 35804

() COAL MINES DEPOSIT LINKED INSURANCE SCHEME, 1976

3.1  The Coal Mines Deposit Linked Insurance Scheme’1976 was introduced with effect from 1*
August, 1976. The scheme provides for payment to the dependents of a member, an amount
equivalent to the average of the last three years’ balance at the credit of the member’s provident
fund if the member dies while in service, subject to a maximum of Rs. 10,000/-.

32  The Coal Mines Deposit Linked Insurance Scheme’1976 was discontinued w.e.f. 24.03.2009
by virtue of Central Government Gazette Notification No. SO 822(E) dated 24.03.2009. Coal India




Limited and its subsidiaries have since been granted exemption from the Scheme vide Gazette
Notification No. SO. 822(E) dated 24.03.2009. '

3.3 Inaccordance with this Scheme, the employers are required to contribute at the rate of 0.5%
of the aggregate wages towards this scheme. The Central Government is also required to contribute

an amount equal to 50% of the contribution made by the employers.

34 The Central Government contributed a sum of Rs. 0.00 crore in 2022-23 under this Scheme.
The table below indicates the broad parameters of the Scheme.

- COAL MINES DEPOSIT LINKED INSURANCE SCHEME

(in crore)

SL | Particulars Actual '
No. 2022-23

1. Total amount of contribution (employers contribution) 0.00

2. Total amount received as Govt. Contributions 0.00

3. Investment made out of DLI fund and deposited in Public 383.52

Account as on 01.04.2022
4. Investment made out of Insurance Fund during the year 2022-23 28.78
5 Total investment made from insurance fund as on 31.03.2023 412.30

3.5  The cost of administration of the Deposit Linked Insurance Scheme is borne by the
employers, who contribute 0.1% of the aggregate wages for the purpose. The Government is also
required to contribute 50% of the employer’s contribution for this purpose i.e. 0.05% of the
aggregate wage. No separate staff is employed for the Scheme. Proportionate share of expenditure
on common items is charged to the scheme.

3.6 Coal Mines Pension Schemes & Coal Mines Deposit Linked Insurance Scheme.
(Rs. in crores)

Object Head Actual
2022-23
CMDLI Scheme (Employer Contribution) 0.00
CMDLI Scheme (Govt. Contribution) 0.00
CMDLI Scheme (Adm. charge) 0.06
CMDLI Adm. Charge (Govt. Contribution) 0.00
Coal Mines Pension Scheme (Contribution) 4367.40
Coal Mines Pension Scheme (Govt. Contribution) 00.57
Coal Mines Pension Scheme (Adm. Charge by Govt.) | 00.00
Total 4367.97
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